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State Lease Control
MF115346 07-109826

Survey

Block

Block Name
Township
Section/Tract
Land Part

Part Description
Acres

Depth Below

Name

Lease Date
Primary Term
Bonus ($)
Rental ($)
Lease Royalty

Base File County
110822 REEVES

T&PRYCO
55

4-S
38
ALL

640
Depth ..Hove Depth Other

CIMARE. ENERGY CO.
3/6/2012

3yrs

$320,000.00

$0.00

0.1250
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RAL REVIEW SHEET

Transaction # 7743 Geologist:
Lassor- J.P. Bryan Leass Date: 3/8/2013 Uk
Lessee: Cimarex Energy bross Acras: 640
Net Acres: 640
LEASE DESCRIPTION
Gounty PINH Basa File No Part Sec. Block Twp Survey Abst#
REEVES 07-109826 110822 Al 38 55 04S T&PRYCO 3173
TERMS DFFERED TERMS RECOMMENDED
Primary Term: 3 years Primary Term 3 years
Bonus/Acre: $1,000.00 Bonus/Acre $1,000.00
Rental/Acre: $1.00 Rental/Acre $1.00
Royalty: 174 Royalty 1/4
COMPARISONS
MF # Lassen Date Term Bonus/Ac.  Rental/Ac.  Royaity  Distance
MF109881 Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. 8/1/2008 3 years $450.00 $1.00 1/4 Last Lease
p@*d“-' q ;h r’v‘,w."«s’—: ke Ev i"n' 3.2)-1% 3 3 J000-00D £/00D sef 3 Miles SW

Commen
Annmva; \ QE ')9\0 - \3

Thursday, March 14, 2013
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RELINQUISHMFN'T ACT LEASE APPLICATION

Texas General Lat\(‘/ ffice Jerry Patterson, Commissioner
TO: Jerry Patterson, Commissioner DATE:  14-Mar-13
Larry Laine, Chief Clerk
Bill Warnick, General Counsel
Louis Renaud, Deputy Commissioner
FROM: Robert Hatter, Director of Mineral Leasing
Tracey Throckmorton, Geoscience Manager
Applicant:  Cimarex Energy County: REEVES
Prim. Term: 3 years Bonus/Acre $1,000.00
Royalty: 1/4 Rental/Acre $1.00
Consideration
Recommended: 2Ll Date: S /2/)13

Not Recommended:

Comments:

!,éase Form
Recommended: ZEM Date: 2 / 20 /03

Not Recommended:

Comments:

Louis Renaud. Deputy Commissioner Date: £ -20- /5

Recommended: (2, 2

Not Recommended:

)

Bill Warnick, General Counsel Date: - A

Recommended:
Not Recommended:

Larry Laine, Chi erk 7
Approved:

Not Approved:

Date: 9 [ 1"’[’}

Jerry Pattersan, Commissigrier’ Date: Z)‘Z‘S-\ D

Approved: \60.»4

Not Approved: jl




“» '+ o= RALREVIEW SHEET

Transaction # 7743 Geologist:
lessor  J.P. Bryan Lease Date: 3/8/2013 ot
lesseg:  Cimarex Energy Bross Acres: 640
Net Acres: 640
LEASE DESCRIPTION
County PNE Basa File No Part Sec. Block Twp Survey Abst#
REEVES 07-109826 110822 all 38 55 04S T&PRYCO 3173
TERMS DFFERED TERMS RECOMMENDED
Primary Term 3yr Primary Term
Bonus/Acrs: $1,000.00 Bonus/Acre
Rental/Acre: $1.00 Rental/Acre
Royaity: 174 Royaity
COMPARISONS
MF & Lesses Date Term Bonus/Ac.  Rental/Ac.  Royalty  Distance

Last Lease

TMME- Vo281 - 81108 3yz Plas nu&v.
Cout.d—*?; — = oVt

S-l:_lB

Comments:
Approved:

Wednesday, March 13, 2013
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General Land Office FILED FOR RECORD
Reling:aishment Act Lease Form
Revised, September 1997 REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS

Apr 02, 2013 at 10:35:00 AM

ahe State of Tey,

ro<

Augtin, Texas

OIL AND GAS LEASE

OO o

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this __6th day of March 2013 , between the State of Texas, acting

by and through its agent, J. P. Bryan

f 670 Dona Ana Road SW, Deming, New Mexico 88030

(Give Permanent Address)

said agent herein referred to as the owner of the soil (whether one or more), and Cimarex Eneray Co P
of 600 N. Marienfeld, Suite 600, Midland, Texas 79701 hereinafter called Lessee. G
(Give Permanent Address)

1. GRANTING CLAUSE. For and in consideration of the amounts stated below and of the covenants and agreements to be paid, kept and
performed by Lessee under this lease, the State of Texas acting by and through the owner of the soil, hereby grants, leases and lets unto Lessee, for 0
the sole and only purpose of prospecting and drilling for and producing oil and gas, laying pipe lines, building tanks, storing oil and building power 1
stations, telephone lines and other structures thereon, to produce, save, take care of, treat and transport said products of the lease, the following lands
situated in ___Reeves County, State of Texas, to-wit: 3

All of Section 38, Block 55, Township 4, T&P RR Co. Survey, containing 640.0 acres, more or less

containing 640.0 acres, more or less. The bonus consideration paid for this lease is as follows:

To the State of Texas: Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars and No/100
Dollars ($320.000.00 )

To the owner of the soil._Three Hundr nty Thousan Il nd No/100
Dollars ($320,000.00 ) '

Total bonus consideration: Six Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars and No/100
Dollars ($640,000.00 )

The total bonus consideration paid represents a bonus of One Thousand and No/100
Dollars ($1.000.00 ) per acre, on 640 net acres.

2. TERM. Subject to the other provisions in this lease, this lease shall be for a term of three (3) years from
this date (herein called “primary term”) and as long thereafter as oil and gas, or either of them, is produced in paying quantities from said land. As used
in this lease, the term “produced in paying quantities” means that the receipts from the sale or other authorized commercial use of the substance(s)
covered exceed out of pocket operational expenses for the six months last past.
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3. DELAY RENTALS. If no well is commenced on the leased premises on or before one (1) year from this date, this lease shall terminate,
unless on or before such anniversary date Lessee shall pay or tender to the owner of the soil or to his credit in the_Address Shown for Lessor Above

Bank, at ;
or its successors (which shall continue as the depository regardless of changes in the ownership of said land), the amount specified below; in addition,
Lessee shall pay or tender to the COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, AT AUSTIN, TEXAS, a like sum on
or before said date. Payments under this paragraph shall operate as a rental and shall cover the privilege of deferring the commencement of a well for
one (1) year from said date. Payments under this paragraph shall be in the following amounts:

To the owner of the soil: Three hundred twenty and No/100

Dollars ($320.00 )
To the State of Texas: Three hundred twenty and No/100
Dollars ($320.00 )
Total Delay Rental: Six hundred twenty and No/100
Dollars ($640.00 )

In a like manner and upon like payments or tenders annually, the commencement of a well may be further deferred for successive periods of one (1)
year each during the primary term. All payments or tenders of rental to the owner of the soil may be made by check or sight draft of Lessee, or any
assignee of this lease, and may be delivered on or before the rental paying date. If the bank designated in this paragraph (or its successor bank) should
cease to exist, suspend business, liquidate, fail or be succeeded by another bank, or for any reason fail or refuse to accept rental, Lessee shall not be
held in default for failure to make such payments or tenders of rental until thirty (30) days after the owner of the soil shall deliver to Lessee a proper
recordable instrument naming another bank as agent to receive such payments or tenders.

4. PRODUCTION ROYALTIES. Upon production of oil and/or gas, Lessee agrees to pay or cause to be paid one-half (1/2) of the royalty
provided for in this lease to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas, at Austin, Texas, and one-half (1/2) of such royalty to the
owner of the soil:

(A) OIL. Royalty payable on oil, which is defined as including all hydrocarbons produced in a liquid form at the mouth of the well and also as
all condensate, distillate, and other liquid hydrocarbons recovered from oil or gas run through a separator or other equipment, as hereinafter provided,
shall be 1/4 part of the gross production or the market value thereof, at the option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General
Land Office, such value to be determined by 1) the highest posted price, plus premium, if any, offered or paid for oil. condensate, distillate, or other liquid
hydrocarbons, respectively, of a like type and gravity in the general area where produced and when run, or 2) the highest market price thereof offered or
paid in the general area where produced and when run, or 3) the gross proceeds of the sale thereof, whichever is the greater. Lessee agrees that before
any gas produced from the leased premises is sold, used or processed in a plant, it will be run free of cost to the royalty owners through an adequate oil
and gas separator of conventional type, or other equipment at least as efficient, so that all liquid hydrocarbons recoverable from the gas by such means
will be recovered. The requirement that such gas be run through a separator or other equipment may be waived, in writing, by the royalty owners upon
such terms and conditions as they prescribe.

(B) NON PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas (including flared gas), which is defined as all hydrocarbons and gaseous substances not
defined as oil in subparagraph (A) above, produced from any well on said land (except as provided herein with respect to gas processed In a plant for
the extraction of gasoline, liquid hydrocarbons or other products) shall be 1/4 part of the gross production or the market value thereof, at the
option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office, such value to be based on the highest market price paid or offered for
gas of comparable quality in the general area where produced and when run, or the gross price paid or offered to the producer, whichever is the greater;
provided that the maximum pressure base in measuring the gas under this lease shall not at any time exceed 14.65 pounds per square inch absolute,
and the standard base temperature shall be sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit, correction to be made for pressure according to Boyle's Law, and for specific
gravity according to tests made by the Balance Method or by the most approved method of testing being used by the industry at the time of testing.

(C) PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas processed in a gasoline plant or other plant fer the recovery of gasoline or other liquid
hydrocarbons shall be 1/4 part of the residue gas and the liquid hydrocarbons extracted or the market value thereof, at the option of the owner
of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office. All royalties due herein shall be based on one hundred percent (100%) of the total plant
production of residue gas attributable to gas produced from this lease, and on fifty percent (50%), or that percent accruing to Lessee, whichever is the
greater, of the total plant production of liquid hydrocarbons attributable to the gas produced from this lease; provided that if liquid hydrocarbons are
recovered from gas processed in a plant in which Lessee (or its parent, subsidiary or affiliate) owns an interest, then the percentage applicable to liquid
hydrocarbons shall be fifty percent (50%) or the highest percent accruing to a third party processing gas through such plant under a processing
agreement negotiated at arm's length (or if there is no such third party, the highest percent then being specified in processing agreements or contracts in
the industry), whichever is the greater. The respective royalties on residue gas and on liquid hydrocarbons shall be determined by 1) the highest market
price paid or offered for any gas (or liquid hydrocarbons) of comparable quality in the general area, or 2) the gross price paid or offered for such residue
gas (or the weighted average gross selling price for the respective grades of liquid hydrocarbons), whichever is the greater. In no event, however, shall
the royalties payable under this paragraph be less than the royalties which would have been due had the gas not been processed.

(D) OTHER PRODUCTS. Royalty on carbon black, sulphur or any other products produced or manufactured from gas (excepting liquid
hydrocarbons) whether said gas be “casinghead.” “dry,” or any other gas, by fractionating, burning or any other processing shall be 1/4 part of
the gross production of such products, or the market vaiue thereof, at the option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office,
such market value to be determined as follows: 1) on the basis of the highest market price of each product for the same month in which such product is
produced, or 2) on the basis of the average gross sale price of each product for the same month in which such products are produced, whichever is the
greater.

5. MINIMUM ROYALTY. During any year after the expiration of the primary term of this lease, if this lease is maintained by production, the
royalties paid under this lease in no event shall be less than an amount equal to the total annual delay rental herein provided; otherwise, there shall be
due and payable on or before the last day of the month succeeding the anniversary date of this lease a sum equal to the total annual rental less the
amount of royalties paid during the preceding year. If Paragraph 3 of this lease does not specify a delay rental amount, then for the purposes of this
paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be one dollar ($1.00) per acre.
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6. ROYALTY IN KIND. Notwithstanding any other provision in this lease, at any time or from time to time, the owner of the soil or the
Commissioner of the General Land Office may, at the option of either, upon not less than sixty (60) days notice to the holder of the lease, require that the
payment of any royalties accruing to such royalty owner under this lease be made in kind. The owner of the soil's or the Commissioner of the General
Land Office’s right to take its royalty in kind shall not diminish or negate the owner of the soil's or the Commissioner of the General Land Office's rights
or Lessee's obligations, whether express or implied, under this lease.

7. NO DEDUCTIONS. Lessee agrees that all royalties accruing under this lease (including those paid in kind) shall be without deduction for
the cost of producing, gathering, storing, separating, treating, dehydrating, compressing, processing, transporting, and otherwise making the oil, gas and
other products hereunder ready for sale or use. Lessee agrees to compute and pay royalties on the gross value received, including any reimbursements
for severance taxes and production related costs.

8. PLANT FUEL AND RECYCLED GAS. No royalty shall be payable on any gas as may represent this lease’s proportionate share of any fuel
used to process gas produced hereunder in any processing plant. Notwithstanding any other provision of this lease, and subject to the written consent of
the owner of the soil and the Commissioner of the General Land Office, Lessee may recycle gas for gas lift purposes on the leased premises or for
injection into any oil or gas producing formation underlying the leased premises after the liquid hydrocarbons contained in the gas have been removed;
no royalties shall be payable on the recycled gas until it is preduced and sold or used by Lessee in a manner which entities the royalty owners to a
royalty under this lease.

9. ROYALTY PAYMENTS AND REPORTS. All royalties not taken in kind shall be paid to the Commissioner of the General Land Office at
Austin, Texas, in the following manner:

Payment of royalty on production of oil and gas shall be as provided in the rules set forth in the Texas Register. Rules currently provide that royalty on oil
is due and must be received in the General Land Office on or before the 5th day of the second month succeeding the month of production, and royalty
on gas is due and must be received in the General Land Office on or before the 15th day of the second month succeeding the month of production,
accompanied by the affidavit of the owner, manager or other authorized agent, completed in the form and manner prescribed by the General Land Office
and showing the gross amount and disposition of all oil and gas produced and the market value of the oil and gas, together with a copy of all documents,
records or reports confirming the gross production, disposition and market value including gas meter readings, pipeline receipts, gas line receipts and
other checks or memoranda of amount produced and put into pipelines, tanks, or pools and gas lines or gas storage, and any other reports or records
which the General Land Office may require to verify the gross production, disposition and market value. In all cases the authority of a manager or agent
to act for the Lessee herein must be filed in the General Land Office. Each royalty payment shall be accompanied by a check stub, schedule, summary
or other remittance advice showing by the assigned General Land Office lease number the amount of royalty being paid on each lease. If Lessee pays
his royalty on or before thirty (30) days after the royalty payment was due, then Lessee owes a penalty of 5% on the royalty or $25.00, whichever is
greater. A royalty payment which is over thirty (30) days late shall accrue a penalty of 10% of the royalty due or $25.00 whichever is greater. In addition
to a penalty, royalties shall accrue interest at a rate of 12% per year, such interest will begin to accrue when the royalty is sixty (60) days overdue.
Affidavits and supporting documents which are not filed when due shall incur a penalty in an amount set by the General Land Office administrative rule
which is effective on the date when the affidavits or supporting documents were due. The Lessee shall bear all responsibility for paying or causing
royalties lo be paid as prescribed by the due date provided herein. Payment of the delinquency penalty shall in no way operate to prohibit the State's
right of forfeiture as provided by law nor act to postpone the date on which royalties were originally due. The above penalty provisions shall not apply in
cases of title dispute as to the State’s portion of the royalty or to that portion of the royalty in dispute as to fair market value.

10. (A) RESERVES, CONTRACTS AND OTHER RECORDS. Lessee shall annually furnish the Commissioner of the General Land Office
with its best possible estimate of oil and gas reserves underlying this lease or allocable to this lease and shall furnish said Commissioner with copies of
all contracts under which gas is sold or processed and all subsequent agreements and amendments to such contracts within thirty (30) days after
entering into or making such contracts, agreements or amendments. Such contracts and agreements when received by the General Land Office shall be
held in confidence by the General Land Office unless otherwise authorized by Lessee. All other contracts and records pertaining to the production,
transportation, sale and marketing of the oil and gas produced on said premises, including the books and accounts, receipts and discharges of all wells,
tanks, pools, meters, and pipelines shall at all times be subject to inspection and examination by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, the
Attorney General, the Governor, or the representative of any of them.

(B) PERMITS, DRILLING RECORDS. Written notice of all operations on this lease shall be submitted to the Commissioner of the General
Land Office by Lessee or operator five (5) days before spud date, workover, re-entry, temporary abandonment or plug and abandonment of any well or
wells. Such written notice to the General Land Office shall include copies of Railroad Commission forms for application to drill. Copies of well tests,
completion reports and plugging reports shall be supplied to the General Land Office at the time they are filed with the Texas Railroad Commission. All
applications, permits, reports or other filings that reference this lease or any specific well on the leased premises and that are submitted to the Texas
Railroad Commission or any other governmental agency shall include the word “State” in the title. Additionally, in accordance with Railroad Commission
rules, any signage on the leased premises for the purpose of identifying wells, tank batteries or other associaled improvements to the land must also
include the word “State.” Lessee shall supply the General Land Office with any records, memoranda, accounts, reports, cutlings and cores, or other
information relative to the operation of the above-described premises, which may be requested by the General Land Office, in addition to those herein
expressly provided for. Lessee shall have an electrical and/or radicactivity survey made on the bore-hole section, from the base of the surface casing to
the total depth of well, of all wells drilled on the above described premises and shall transmit a true copy of the log of each survey on each well to the
General Land Office within fifteen (15) days after the making of said survey

(C) PENALTIES. Lessee shall incur a penalty whenever reports, documents or other materials are not filed in the General Land Office when
due. The penalty for late filing shall be set by the General Land Office administrative rule which is effective on the date when the materials were due in
the General Land Office.

11. DRY HOLE/CESSATION OF PRODUCTION DURING PRIMARY TERM. If during the primary term hereof and prior to discovery and
production of oil or gas on said land, Lessee should drill a dry hole or holes thereon, or if during the primary term hereof and after the discovery and
actual production of oil or gas from the leased premises such production thereof should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if on or
before the expiration of sixty (60) days from date of completion of said dry hole or cessation of production Lessee commences additional drilling or
reworking operations thereon, or pays or tenders the next annual delay rental in the same manner as provided in this lease. If, during the last year of the
primary term or within sixty (60) days prior thereto, a dry hole be completed and abandoned, or the production of oil or gas should cease for any cause,
Lessee's rights shall remain in full force and effect without further operations until the expiration of the primary term; and if Lessee has not resumed
production in paying quantities at the expiration of the primary term, Lessee may maintain this lease by conducting additional drilling or reworking

.
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operations pursuant to Paragraph 13, using the expiration of the primary term as the date of cessation of production under Paragraph 13. Should the first
well 6r any subsequent well drilled on the above described land be completed as a shut-in oil or gas well within the primary term hereof, Lessee may
resume payment of the annual rental in the same manner as provided herein on or before the rental paying date following the expiration of sixty (60)
days from the date of completion of such shut-in oil or gas well and upon the failure to make such payment, this lease shall ipso facto terminate. If at the
expiration of the primary term or any time thereafter a shut-in oil or gas well is located on the leased premises, payments may be made in accordance
with the shut-in provisions hereof.

12. DRILLING AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION OF PRIMARY TERM, If, at the expiration of the primary temm, neither oil nor gas is being
produced on said land, but Lessee is then engaged in drilling or reworking operations thereon, this lease shall remain in force so long as operations on
said well or for drilling or reworking of any additional wells are prosecuted in good faith and in workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more
than sixty (60) days during any one such operation, and if they result in the production of oil and/or gas, so long thereafter as oil and/or gas is produced
in paying quantities from said land, or payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or compensatory royalties is made as provided in this leasa.

13. CESSATION, DRILLING, AND REWORKING. If, after the expiration of the primary term, production of oil or gas from the leased
premises, after once obtained, should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking
operations within sixty (60) days after such cessation, and this lease shall remain in full force and effect for so long as such operations continue in good
faith and in workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty (60) days. If such drilling or reworking operations resuit in the production
of ol or gas, the lease shall remain in full force and effect for so long as oil or gas is produced from the leased premises in paying quantities or payment
of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or payment of compensatory royalties is made as provided herein or as provided by law. If the drilling or reworking
operations result in the completion of a well as a dry hole, the lease will not terminate if the Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking
operations within sixty (60) days after the completion of the well as a dry hole, and this lease shall remain in effect so long as Lessee continues drilling or
reworking operations in good faith and in a workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty (60) days. Lessee shall give written notice
to the General Land Office within thirty (30) days of any cessation of production.

14. SHUT-IN ROYALTIES. For purposes of this paragraph, “well” means any well that has been assigned a well number by the state agency
having jurisdiction over the production of oil and gas. If, at any time after the expiration of the primary term of a lease that, until being shut in, was being
maintained in force and effect, a well capable of producing oil or gas in paying quantities is located on the leased premises, but oil or gas is not being
produced for lack of suitable production facilities or lack of a suitable market, then Lessee may pay as a shut-in cil or gas royalty an amount equal to
double the annual rental provided in the lease, but not less than $1,200 a year for each well capable of producing oil or gas in paying quantities. If
Paragraph 3 of this lease does not specify a delay rental amount, then for the purposes of this paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be one dollar
($1.00) per acre. To be effective, each initial shut-in oil or gas royalty must be paid on or before: (1) the expiration of the primary term, (2) 60 days after
the Lessee ceases to produce oil or gas from the leased premises, or (3) 60 days after Lessee completes a drilling or reworking operation in accordance
with the lease provisions; whichever date is latest. Such payment shali be made one-half (1/2) to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and one-
half (1/2) to the owner of the soil. If the shut-in oil or gas royalty is paid, the lease shall be considered to be a producing lease and the payment shall
extend the term of the lease for a period of one year from the end of the primary term, or from the first day of the month following the month in which
production ceased, and, after that, if no suitable production facilities or suitable market for the oil or gas exists, Lessee may extend the lease for feur two
more successive periods of one (1) year by paying the same amount each year on or before the expiration of each shut-in year.

15. COMPENSATORY ROYALTIES. If, during the period the lease is kept in effect by payment of the shut-in oil or gas royalty, oil or gas is
sold and delivered in paying quantities from a well located within one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased premises and completed in the same producing
reserveir, or in any case in which drainage is occurring Draining Well as defined in paragraph 45, the right to continue to maintain the lease by paying
the shut-in oil or gas royalty shall cease, but the lease shall remain effective for the remainder of the year for which the royalty has been paid. The
Lessee may maintain the lease for four more successive years by Lessee paying compensatory royalty at the royalty rate provided in the lease of the
market value of production from the well causing the drainage or which is completed in the same producing reservoir and within one thousand (1,000)
feet of the leased premises. The compensatory royalty is to be paid monthly, one-half (1/2) to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and one-half
(1/2) to the owner of the soil, beginning on or before the last day of the month following the month in which the oil or gas is produced from the well
causing the drainage or that is completed in the same producing reservoir and located within one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased premises. If the
compensatory royalty paid in any 12-month period is an amount less than the annual shut-in oil or gas royalty, Lessee shall pay an amount equal to the
difference within thirty (30) days from the end of the 12-month period. Compensatory royalty payments which are not timely paid will accrue penalty and
interest in accordance with Paragraph 9 of this lease. None of these provisions will relieve Lessee of the obligation of reasonable development nor the
obligation to drill offset wells as provided in Texas Natural Resources Code 52.173; however, at the determination of the Commissioner, and with the
Commissioner's written approval, the payment of compensatory royalties can satisfy the obligation to drill offset wells.

16. RETAINED ACREAGE. Notwithstanding any provision of this lease to the contrary, after a well producing or capable of producing ol or
gas has been completed on the leased premises, Lessee shall exercise the diligence of a reasonably prudent operator in drilling such additional well or
wells as may be reasonably necessary for the proper development of the leased premises and in marketing the production thereon.

(A) VERTICAL. In the event this lease is in force and effect two (2) years after the expiration date of the primary or extended term it shall then
terminate as to all of the leased premises, EXCEPT (1) 40 acres surrounding each oil well capable of producing in paying quantities and 320 acres
surrounding each gas well capable of producing in paying quantities (including a shut-in oil or gas well as provided in Paragraph 14 hereof), or a well
upon which Lessee is then engaged in continuous drilling or reworking operations, or (2) the number of acres included in a producing pooled unit
pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52.151-52.154, or (3) such greater or lesser number of acres as may then be allocated for production
purposes to a proration unit for each such producing well under the rules and regulations of the Railroad Commission of Texas, or any successor
agency, or other governmental authority having jurisdiction. If at any time after the effective date of the partial termination provisions hereof, the
applicable field rules are changed or the well or wells located thereon are reclassified so that less acreage is thereafter allocated to said well or wells for
production purposes, this lease shall thereupon terminate as to all acreage not thereafter allocated to said well or wells for production purposes.
Notwithstanding the termination of this lease as to a portion of the lands covered hereby, Lessee shall nevertheless continue to have the right of ingress
to and egress from the lands still subject to this lease for all purposes described in Paragraph 1 hereof, together with easements and rights-of-way for
existing roads, existing pipelines and other existing facilities on, over and across all the lands described in Paragraph 1 hereof (“the retained lands”), for
access to and from the retained lands and for the gathering or transportation of oil, gas and other minerals produced from the retained lands.
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(B) HORIZONTAL. In the event this lease is in force and effect two (2) years after the expiration date of the primary or extended term it shall
furthér terminate as to all depths below 100 feet below the deepest producing formation in each well located on acreage retained in Paragraph 16 (A)
above, unless on or before two (2) years after the primary or extended term Lessee pays an amount equal to one-half (1/2) of the bonus originally paid
as consideration for this lease (as specified on page 1 hereof). If such amount is paid, this lease shall be in force and effect as to such deeper depths,
and said termination shall be delayed for an additional period of two (2) years and so long thereafter as oil or gas is produced in paying quantities from
such deeper depths covered by this lease.

(C) IDENTIFICATION AND FILING. The surface acreage retained hereunder as to each well shall, as nearly as practical, be in the form of a
square with the well located in the center thereof, or such other shape as may be approved by the Commissioner of the General Land Office. Within
thirty (30) days after partial termination of this lease as provided herein, Lessee shall execute and record a release or releases containing a satisfactory
legal description of the acreage and/or depths not retained hereunder. The recorded release, or a certified copy of same, shall be filed in the General
Land Office, accompanied by the filing fee prescribed by the General Land Office rules in effect on the date the release is filed. If Lessee fails or refuses
to execute and record such release or releases within ninety (90) days after being requested to do so by the General Land Office, then the
Commissioner at his sole discretion may designate by written instrument the acreage and/or depths to be released hereunder and record such
instrument at Lessee's expense in the county or counties where the lease is located and in the official records of the General Land Office and such
designation shall be binding upon Lessee for all purposes.

17. OFFSET WELLS. Neither the bonus, delay rentals, nor royalties paid, or to be paid, under this lease shall relieve Lessee of his obligation
to protect the oil and gas under the above-described land from being drained. Lessee, sublessee, receiver or other agent in control of the leased
premises shall drill as many wells as the facts may justify and shall use appropriate means and drill to a depth necessary to prevent undue drainage of
il and gas from the leased premises. In addition, if oil and/or gas should be produced in commercial quantities within 1,000 feet of the leased premises,
or in any case where the leased premises is being drained by production of oil or gas, the Lessee, sublessee, receiver or other agent in control of the
leased premises shall in good faith begin the drilling of a well or wells upon the leased premises within 100 days after the draining well or wells or the
well or wells completed within 1,000 feet of the leased premises start producing in commercial quantities and shall prosecute such drilling with diligence.
Failure to satisfy the statutory offset obligation may subject this lease and the owner of the soil's agency rights to forfeiture. Only upon the determination
of the Commissioner of the General Land Office and with his written approval may the payment of compensatory royalty under applicable statutory
parameters satisfy the obligation to drill an offset well or wells required under this paragraph.

18. FORCE MAJEURE. If, after a good faith effort, Lessee is prevented from complying with any express or implied covenant of this lease,
from conducting drilling operations on the leased premises, or from producing oil or gas from the leased premises by reason of war, rebellion, riots,
strikes, acts of God, or any valid order, rule or regulation of government autherity, then while so prevented, Lessee's obligation to comply with such
covenant shall be suspended and Lessee shall not be liable for damages for failure to comply with such covenants; additionally, this lease shall be
extended while Lessee is prevented, by any such cause, from conducting drilling and reworking operations or from producing oil or gas from the leased
premises. However, nothing in this paragraph shall suspend the payment of delay rentals in order to maintain this lease in effect during the primary term
in the absence of such drilling or rewerking operations or production of oil or gas.

19. WARRANTY CLAUSE. The owner of the soil warrants and agrees to defend title to the leased premises. If the owner of the soil defaults
in payments owed on the leased premises, then Lessee may redeem the rights of the owner of the soil in the leased premises by paying any mortgage,
taxes or other liens on the leased premises. If Lessee makes payments on behalf of the owner of the soil under this paragraph, Lessee may recover the
cost of these payments from the rental and royalties due the owner of the soil.

20. (A) PROPORTIONATE REDUCTION CLAUSE. If the owner of the soil owns less than the entire undivided surface estate in the above
described land, whether or not Lessee's interest is specified herein, then the royalties and rental herein provided to be paid to the owner of the seil shall
be paid to him in the proportion which his interest bears to the entire undivided surface estate and the royalties and rental herein provided to be paid to
the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas shall be likewise proportionately reduced. However, before Lessee adjusts the
royalty or rental due to the Commissioner of the General Land Office, Lessee or his authorized representative must submit to the Commissioner of the
General Land Office a written statement which explains the discrepancy between the interest purportedly leased under this lease and the actual interest
owned by the owner of the soil. The Commissioner of the General Land Office shall be paid the value of the whole production allocable ta any undivided
interest not covered by a lease, less the proportionate development and production cost allocable to such undivided interest. However, in no event shall
the Commissioner of the General Land Office receive as a royalty on the gross production allocable to the undivided interest not leased an amount less
than the value of one-sixteenth (1/16) of such gross production

(B) REDUCTION OF PAYMENTS. If, during the primary term, a portion of the land covered by this lease is included within the boundaries
of a pooled unit that has been approved by the School Land Board and the owner of the soil in accordance with Natural Resources Code Sections
52.151-52.154, or if, at any time after the expiration of the primary term or the extended term, this lease covers a lesser number of acres than the total
amount described herein, payments that are made on a per acre basis hereunder shall be reduced according to the number of acres pooled, released,
surrendered, or otherwise severed, so that payments determined on a per acre basis under the terms of this lease during the primary term shall be
calculated based upon the number of acres outside the boundaries of a pooled unit, or, if after the expiration of the primary term, the number of acres
actually retained and covered by this lease.

21. USE OF WATER. Lessee shall have the right to use water produced on said land necessary for operations under this lease except waler
from wells or tanks of the owner of the soil; provided, however, Lessee shall not use potable water or water suitable for livestock or irrigation purposes
for waterflood operations without the prior consent of the owner of the soil.

22. AUTHORIZED DAMAGES. Lessee shall pay the owner of the scil for damages caused by its operations to all personal property,
improvements, livestock and crops on said land.

23. PIPELINE DEPTH. When requested by the owner of the soil, Lessee shall bury its pipelines below plow depth.

24. WELL LOCATION LIMIT. No well shall be drilled nearer than two hundred (200) feet to any house or barn now on said premises without
the written consent of the owner of the soil.

- vee
2 = - age e
. : e o *

. .o . '. . . ...
LX) L
. tes o° sal

AOOo o<

o

DW=



€

25. POLLUTION. In developing this area, Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all proper safeguards to prevent pollution. Without
limiting the foregoing, pollution of coastal wetlands, natural waterways, rivers and impounded water shall be prevented by the use of containment
facilities sufficient to prevent spillage, seepage or ground water contamination. In the event of pollution, Lessee shall use all means at its disposal to
recapture all escaped hydrocarbons or other pollutant and shall be responsible for all damage to public and private properties. Lessee shall build and
maintain fences around its slush, sump, and drainage pits and tank batteries so as to protect livestock against loss, damage or injury; and upon
completion or abandonment of any well or wells, Lessee shall fill and level all slush pits and cellars and completely clean up the drilling site of all rubbish
thereon. Lessee shall, while conducting operations on the leased premises, keep said premises free of all rubbish, cans, botties, paper cups or garbage,
and upon completion of operations shall restore the surface of the land to as near its original condition and contours as is practicable. Tanks and
equipment will be kept painted and presentable.

26. REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT. Subject to limitations in this paragraph, Lessee shall have the right to remove machinery and fixtures placed
by Lessee on the leased premises, including the right to draw and remove casing, within one hundred twenty (120) days after the expiration or the
termination of this lease unless the owner of the soil grants Lessee an extension of this 120-day period. However, Lessee may not remove casing from
any well capable of producing oil and gas in paying quantities. Additionally, Lessee may not draw and remove casing until after thirty (30) days written
notice to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and to the owner of the soil. The owner of the soil shall become the owner of any machinery,
fixtures, or casing which are not timely removed by Lessee under the terms of this paragraph.

27. (A) ASSIGNMENTS. Under the conditions contained in this paragraph and Paragraph 29 of this lease. the rights and estates of either
party to this lease may be assigned, in whole or in part, and the provisions of this lease shall extend to and be binding upon their heirs, devisees, legal
representatives, successors and assigns. However, a change or division in ownership of the land, rentals, or royalties will not enlarge the obligations of
Lessee, diminish the rights, privileges and estates of Lessee, impair the effectiveness of any payment made by Lessee or impair the effectiveness of any
act performed by Lessee. And no change or division in ownership of the land, rentals, or royalties shall bind Lessee for any purpose until thirty (30) days
after the owner of the soil (or his heirs, devisees, legal representatives or assigns) furnishes the Lessee with satisfactory written evidence of the change
in ownership, including the original recorded muniments of title (or a certified copy of such original) when the ownership changed because of a
conveyance. A total or partial assignment of this lease shall, to the extent of the interest assigned, relieve and discharge Lessee of all subsequent
obligations under this lease. If this lease is assigned in its entirety as to only part of the acreage, the right and option to pay rentals shall be apportioned
as between the several owners ratably, according to the area of each, and failure by one or more of them to pay his share of the rental shall not affect
this lease on the part of the land upon which pro rata rentals are timely paid or tendered; however, if the assignor or assignee does not file a certified
copy of such assignment in the General Land Office before the next rental paying date, the entire lease shall terminate for failure to pay the entire rental
due under Paragraph 3. Every assignee shall succeed to all rights and be subject to all obligations, liabilities, and penalties owed to the State by the
original lessee or any prior assignee of the lease, Iincluding any liabilities to the State for unpaid royalties.

(B) ASSIGNMENT LIMITATION. Notwithstanding any provision in Paragraph 27(a), if the owner of the soil acquires this lease in whole or in
part by assignment without the prior written approval of the Commissioner of the General Land Office, this lease is void as of the time of assignment and
the agency power of the owner may be forfeited by the Commissioner. An assignment will be treated as if it were made to the owner of the sail if the
assignee is:

(1) a nominee of the owner of the soil;

(2) a corporation or subsidiary in which the owner of the soil is a principal stockholder or is an employee of such a corporation or subsidiary;

(3) a partnership in which the owner of the soil is a partner or is an employee of such a partnership;

(4) a principal stockholder or employee of the corporation which is the owner of the soil;

(5) a partner or employee in a partnership which is the owner of the soil,

(6) a fiduciary for the owner of the soil, including but not limited to a guardian, trustee, executor, administrator, receiver, or conservator for the

owner of the soil; or

(7) a family member of the owner of the soil or related to the owner of the soil by marriage, biood, or adoption

28. RELEASES. Under the conditions contained in this paragraph and Paragraph 29, Lessee may at any time execute and deliver to the
owner of the soil and place of record a release or releases covering any portion or portions of the leased premises, and thereby surrender this lease as
to such portion or portions, and be relieved of all subsequent obligations as to acreage surrendered. If any part of this lease is properly surrendered, the
delay rental due under this lease shall be reduced by the proportion that the surrendered acreage bears to the acreage which was covered by this lease
immediately prior to such surrender; however, such release will not relieve Lessee of any liabilities which may have accrued under this lease prior to the
surrender of such acreage.

29. FILING OF ASSIGNMENTS AND RELEASES. If all or any part of this lease is assigned or released, such assignment or release must be
recorded in the county where the land is situated, and the recorded instrument, or a copy of the recorded instrument certified by the County Clerk of the
county in which the instrument is recorded, must be filed in the General Land Office within 90 days of the last execution date accompanied by the
prescribed filing fee. If any such assignment is not so filed, the rights acquired under this lease shall be subject to forfeiture at the option of the
Commissioner of the General Land Office.

30. DISCLOSURE CLAUSE. All provisions pertaining to the lease of the above-described land have been included in this instrument,
including the statement of the true consideration to be paid for the execution of this lease and the rights and duties of the parties. Any collateral
agreements conceming the development of oil and gas from the leased premises which are not contained in this lease render this lease invalid.

31. FIDUCIARY DUTY. The owner of the soil owes the State a fiduciary duty and must fully disclose any facts affecting the State's interest in
the leased premises. When the interests of the owner of the soil conflict with those of the State, the owner of the soil is obligated to put the State's

interests before his personal interests.

32. FORFEITURE. If Lessee shall fail or refuse to make the payment of any sum within thirty days after it becomes due, or if Lessee or an
authorized agent should knowingly make any false return or false report conceming production or drilling, or if Lessee shall fail or refuse to drill any
offset well or wells in good faith as required by law and the rules and regulations adopted by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, or if Lessee
should fail to file reports in the manner required by law or fail to comply with rules and regulations promulgated by the General Land Office, the School
Land Board, or the Railroad Commission, or if Lessee should refuse the proper authority access to the records pertaining to operations, or if Lessee or
an authorized agent should knowingly fail or refuse to give correct information to the proper authority, or knowingly fail or refuse to furnish the General
Land Office a correct log of any well, or if Lessee shall knowingly violate any of the material provisions of this lease, or if this lease is assigned and the
assignment is not filed in the General Land Office as required by law, the rights acquired under this lease shall be subject to forfeiture by the
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Commissioner; and he shall forfeit same when sufficiently informed of the facts which authorize a forfeiture, and when ferfeited the area shall again be
subject to lease under the terms of the Relinquishment Act. However, nothing herein shall be construed as waiving the automatic termination of this
lease by operation of law or by reason of any special limitation arising hereunder. Forfeitures may be set aside and this lease and all rights thereunder
reinstated before the rights of another intervene upon satisfactory evidence to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of future compliance with
the provisions of the law and of this lease and the rules and regulations that may be adopted relative hereto.

33. LIEN. In accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code 52.136, the State shall have a first lien upon all oil and gas produced from the
area covered by this lease to secure payment of all unpaid royalty and other sums of money that may become due under this lease. By acceptance of
this lease, Lessee grants the State, in addition to the lien provided by Texas Natural Resources Code 52.136 and any other applicable statutory lien, an
express contractual lien on and security interest in all leased minerals in and extracted from the leased premises, all proceeds which may accrue to
Lessee from the sale of such leased minerals, whether such proceeds are held by Lessee or by a third party, and all fixtures on and improvements to the
leased premises used in connection with the production or processing of such leased minerals in order to secure the payment of all royalties or other
amounts due or to become due under this lease and to secure payment of any damages or loss that Lessor may suffer by reason of Lessee’s breach of
any covenant or condition of this lease, whether express or implied. This lien and security interest may be foreclosed with or without court proceedings in
the manner provided in the Title 1, Chap. 9 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code. Lessee agrees that the Commissioner may require Lessee to
execute and record such instruments as may be reasonably necessary to acknowledge, attach or perfect this lien. Lessee hereby represents that there
are no prior or superior liens arising from and relating to Lessee's activities upon the above-described property or from Lessee's acquisition of this lease
Should the Commissioner at any time determine that this representation is not true, then the Commissioner may declare this lease forfeited as provided
herein.

34. POOLING. Lessee is hereby granted the right to pool or unitize the royalty interest of the owner of the soil under this lease with any other
leasehold or mineral interest for the exploration, development and production of oil or gas or either of them upon the same terms as shall be approved
by the School Land Board and the Commissioner of the General Land Office for the pooling or unitizing of the interest of the State under this lease
pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52.151-52.154. The owner of the soil agrees that the inclusion of this provision in this lease satisfies the
execution requirements stated in Texas Natural Resources Code 52.152.

35. INDEMNITY. Lessee hereby releases and discharges the State of Texas and the owner of the soil, their officers, employees, partners,
agents, contractors, subcontractors, guests, invitees, and their respective successors and assigns, of and from all and any actions and causes of action
of every nature, or other harm, including environmental harm, for which recovery of damages is sought, including, but not limited to, all losses and
expenses which are caused by the activities of Lessee, its officers, employees, and agents arising out of, incidental to, or resulting from, the operations
of or for Lessee on the leased premises hereunder, or that may arise out of or be occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of the terms or provisions of this
Agreement, or by any other negligent or strictly liable act or omission of Lessee. Further, Lessee hereby agrees to be liable for, exonerate, indemnify,
defend and hold harmless the State of Texas and the owner of the soil, their officers, employees and agents, their successors or assigns, against any
and all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, actions, personal injury (including death), costs and expenses, or other harm for which recovery of damages
is sought, under any theory including tort, contract, or strict liability, including attorneys' fees and other legal expenses, including those related to
environmental hazards, on the leased premises or in any way related to Lessee's failure to comply with any and all environmental laws; those arising
from or in any way related to Lessee's operations or any other of Lessee's activities on the leased premises; those arising from Lessee's use of the
surface of the leased premises; and those that may arise out of or be occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement
or any other act or omission of Lessee, its directors, officers, employees, partners, agents, contractors, subcontractors, guests, invitees, and their
respective successors and assigns. Each assignee of this Agreement, or an interest therein, agrees to be liable for, exonerate, indemnify, defend and
hold harmless the State of Texas and the owner of the soll, their officers, employees, and agents in the same manner provided above in connection with
the activities of Lessee, its officers, employees, and agents as described above. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY LIMITED HEREIN, ALL OF
THE INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS AND\OR LIABILITIES ASSUMED UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE WITHOUT LIMITS AND
WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CAUSE OR CAUSES THEREOF (EXCLUDING PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS), STRICT LIABILITY, OR THE
NEGLIGENCE OF ANY PARTY OR PARTIES (INCLUDING THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE INDEMNIFIED PARTY), WHETHER SUCH NEGLIGENCE
BE SOLE, JOINT, CONCURRENT, ACTIVE, OR PASSIVE.

36. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS. Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all reasonable safeguards to prevent contamination or
poliution of any environmental medium, including soil, surface waters, groundwater, sediments, and surface or subsurface strata, ambient air or any
other environmental medium in, on, or under, the leased premises, by any waste, pollutant, or contaminant. Lessee shall not bring or permit to remain on
the leased premises any asbestos containing materials, explosives, toxic materials, or substances regulated as hazardous wastes, hazardous materials,
hazardous substances (as the term “Hazardous Substance” is defined in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
(CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. Sections 9601, et seq.), or toxic substances under any federal, state, or local law or regulation ("Hazardous Materials”), except
ordinary products commonly used in connection with oil and gas exploration and development operations and stored in the usual manner and quantities.
LESSEE'S VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITION SHALL CONSTITUTE A MATERIAL BREACH AND DEFAULT HEREUNDER AND
LESSEE SHALL INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS AND DEFEND THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE SOIL FROM AND AGAINST
ANY CLAIMS, DAMAGES, JUDGMENTS, PENALTIES, LIABILITIES, AND COSTS (INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COURT
COSTS) CAUSED BY OR ARISING OUT OF (1) A VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITION OR (2) THE PRESENCE, RELEASE, OR
DISPOSAL OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT THE LEASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPANCY OR
CONTROL OF THE LEASED PREMISES. LESSEE SHALL CLEAN UP, REMOVE, REMEDY AND REPAIR ANY SOIL OR GROUND WATER
CONTAMINATION AND DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE PRESENCE OR RELEASE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN, ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT
THE LEASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPANCY OF THE LEASED PREMISES IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
APPLICABLE LAW. THIS INDEMNIFICATION AND ASSUMPTION SHALL APPLY, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, LIABILITY FOR RESPONSE
ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN PURSUANT TO CERCLA OR ANY OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL LAW OR REGULATION. LESSEE SHALL IMMEDIATELY
GIVE THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE SOIL WRITTEN NOTICE OF ANY BREACH OR SUSPECTED BREACH OF THIS
PARAGRAPH, UPON LEARNING OF THE PRESENCE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, OR UPON RECEIVING A NOTICE FROM ANY
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY PERTAINING TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WHICH MAY AFFECT THE LEASED PREMISES. THE OBLIGATIONS
OF LESSEE HEREUNDER SHALL SURVIVE THE EXPIRATION OR EARLIER TERMINATION, FOR ANY REASON, OF THIS AGREEMENT.

37. APPLICABLE LAW. This lease is issued under the provisions of Texas Natural Resources Code 52.171 through 52.190, commonly
known as the Relinquishment Act, and other applicable statutes and amendments thereto, and if any provision in this lease does not conform to these
statutes, the statutes will prevail over any nonconforming lease provisions.
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. . 38. EXECUTION. This oil and gas lease must be signed and acknowledged by the Lessee before it is filed of record in the county records and
*+in the'General Land Office of the State of Texas. Once the filing requirements found in Paragraph 39 of this lease have been satisfied, the effective date
of this lease shall be the date found on Page 1.

39. LEASE FILING. Pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code, this lease must be filed of record in the office of the
County Clerk in any county in which all or any part of the leased premises is located, and certified copies thereof must be filed in the General Land
Office. This lease is not effective until a certified copy of this lease (which is made and certified by the County Clerk from his records) is filed in the
General Land Office in accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code 52.183. Additionally, this lease shall not be binding upon the State uniess it
recites the actual and true consideration paid or promised for execution of this lease. The bonus due the State and the prescribed filing fee shall
accompany such certified copy to the General Land Office.

LESSEE

Cimar%o%
BY:
v 7 g cit

Title: Roger Alexander, Attorney-in-Fact of Cimarex Energg Co.

Date: /MﬂYdt lkhﬂtmg}'ﬂ

o AAn st

Sue Ann Craddock, Attomney-In-Fact for
J. P. Bryan, Individually and as agent for
The State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS (CORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT)

COUNTY OF MIDLAND

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Roger Alexander, known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instruments as Attorney-in-Fact of Cimarex Energy Co. and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the
purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity stated, and as the act and deed of said corporation.

4L
Given under my hand and seal of office this the / 3 day of MABRAW , 2013.

0

o KAROLINA MAYO
SEN % Notary Public, State of Texas

2 My Commission Expires
April 20, 2015

Notary Public in and for _ T £ XA.S

(INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT)
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LUNA

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Sue Ann Craddock, Attorney-in-Fact for J.P. Bryan, known to me to
be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instruments and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the

purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity stated.

Given under my hand and seal of office this the | l “\.day of ” l(lh//E\ . 2013

_wugx%——

Notary Public in and for i} b“ ) MQ KIC.D

OFFICIAL SEAL
Dorinda Holly

"3‘0 NOTARY PUBLIC
Z STATE OF NEW MEXICO

My Commission Expires: A-24 -1
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Jerry E. Patterson, Commissioner

By

CERTIFIED THUE AND CORRECT COPY CERTIFICATE
STATE OF

COUNTY OF REEVES

The above and laregomg is a full, true and correct photographic copy of the
original record now in my lawful custody and possession, as meéw& is

filed/re in the publi rds of my office, found in VOL.
PAGE Tﬁ . THRU ifﬁ’

2L G I hereby cen.ﬂsson_QE[IQ[ 2013
g E?“.

DIANNE 0. FLOREZ, COUNTY CLERK
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Cimarex Energy Co.
600 N. Marienfeld St
Suite 600

Midland, Texas 79701

PHONE 432.571.7800

CIMAREX

May 16, 2013

Mineral Leasing Division
Texas General Land Office
Attn: Drew Reid

P.O. Box 12873

Austin, TX 78701-1495

Via Federal Express

RE: Mineral Classified Leases
All of Section 38, Block 55, Township 4, T&P RR Co. Survey,
Reeves County, Texas

Dear Mr. Reid,

Please find enclosed a certified copy of the Oil and Gas Lease filed of record in Reeves County.
Texas covering the above captioned lands, along with a check representing the bonus consideration for
said lease. Specifically. please find the following certified copy of the lease and corresponding check as
follows:

Lessor: J.P. Bryan
Recorded: Book 0994, P. 132-140
Check Number 0001498433 - $320.000.00 (bonus consideration)

Additionally, please find enclosed a $25.00 check to cover the filing fees for the above listed lease.
Please respond with written verification of receipt of the above check. along with written
verification of receipt and acceptance of the above recorded lease. If I can be of further assistance. please

contact me at the number below.

Sincerely, — .

Cody Ellio
(432) 571-7806



CIMAREX ENERGY CO

1700 LINCOLN STREET
SUITE 1800
DENVER CO 80203-4518

(303) 295-3995

PAY

TO THE
ORDER

STATE OF TEXAS

r

e e e

WELLS FARGO BANK NA

Present for payment within 180 days.

13710918

Vendor No.

Check No.

Check Date

Check Amount

023492

0001498433

03/22/2013

rrrree*$320,000.00

Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents

OF 1700 N CONGRESS AVE STE 840

AUSTIN TX 78701-1495

2. P h e
e

*PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE*

cmarext

CIMAREX ENERGY CO

1700 LINCOLN STREET
SUITE 1800
DENVER CO 80203-4518
(303) 295-3995

*PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE"

Check Number | 0001498433

I S O
‘ REQ21?03142013>: 03/14/2013 320,000.00 320,000.00
|
|
e ow
N
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-
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seesed

| 023492 | & Vendor

Check Date: 03/22/2013

Check Amount =&  320,000.00



“PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE"

CIMAREX ENERGY CO et e ki
1700 LINCOLN STREET

SUITE 1800

DENVER CO 80203-4518
W (303) 295-3995 Check Number | 0001501156

[ ivoe# ] IvDato 4" %0 3 Descrpion | Amomt | Discount |

REQ21704032013E 04/03/2013 100.00 0.00 100.00
es pe ) |
. @
L] L]
L]
esceve
. L]
L
- ik \ -3
LE R L P B
L ] | O
essnee
. L]
L
(LR}
L]
seae
/
S
. \
-~
C/q
Qi
T

023492 &= Vendor Check Date: 04/09/2013 Check Amount =p 100.00



CIMAREX ENERGY CO
1700 LINCOLN STREET

SUITE 1800

DENVER CO 80203-4518
(303) 295-3995

PAY

TO THE
ORDER
OF

Twenty Five Dollars and Zero Cents

STATE OF TEXAS
1700 N CONGRESS AVE STE 840
AUSTIN TX 78701-1495

*PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE*

cmAarex.
| Invoice# |

| REQZ1704032013F

| 023492

N ' <= Vendor

| 04/03/2013 |

DSl Y LR AT Y0

WELLS FARGO BANK NA

Present for payment within 180 days.

13710917

Vendor No.

Check No.

Check Date

Check Amount

023492

0001501157

04/09/2013

ttt*ii*t**tﬁtiSQs.OO

CIMAREX ENERGY CO

1700 LINCOLN STREET

DENVER CO 80203-4518

Check Date:;

SUITE 1800

(303) 295-3985

I

04/09/2013

2.0

NGCER

»000 50 4 15 7 (D

APLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE*

Check Number | 0001501157

[ Amownt |~ Discount | et Amount

25.00 0.00 25.00 |
S
'._)J \
/_\
¥
&
L
N
Check Amount | 25.00
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Jerry E. Patterson, Commissioner




GENERAL LAND OFFICE

JERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIONER

TEXAS

June 4, 2013

Cody Elliott

Cimarex Energy Co.

600 N. Marienfeld, Suite 600
Midland, Texas 79701

Re: State Lease MF 115346 RAL Lease dated March 6, 2013 recorded in V. 994, P. 132,
covering 640 ac., Sec. 38, Blk. 55, T-4, T&P Ry Co. Survey,
Reeves Co., TX, J. P. Bryan, agent for State of TX, Lessor
Dear Mr. Elliott:

The certified copy of the Relinquishment Act lease covering the above referenced tract has been approved
and filed in our records under Mineral File numbers MF-115346. Please refer to this lease number when
making payments to the State and in all future correspondence concerning the lease. Failure to
include the mineral file number may delay processing of any payments towards the lease.

There are several contractual and statutory responsibilities for the Lessee which are material provisions of the
lease as outlined in the agreement such as Section 10(B) which requires submission of written notice for all
drilling, production and related activities. When forms are filed with the Texas Railroad Commission, they
are required to be submitted to the General Land Office as well. Examples are W-1, Application to Drill; W-
2, Oil Well Completion Report and Log; G-1, Gas Well Completion Report and Log; W-3, Plugging Report;
G-5, Gas Well Classification Report; G-10, Gas Well Status Report; W-10, Oil Well Status Report; W-12,
Inclination Report; electric logs; directional surveys.

Chapter 52 of the Texas Natural Resources Codes specifies that the surface owner's right to receive a portion
of the revenues generated by the lease shall be in lieu of all damages to the soil. Therefore, any payments
made for surface use or damages other than the authorized damages set out in the lease form must be shared
equally with the state.

Your remittance of $320,000.00 has been applied to the State’s portion of the cash bonus. We are also in
receipt of your processing and filing fees.

Sincerely yours,

SQeloo b O Gk

Deborah A. Cantu

Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources
(512) 305-8598
deborah.cantu@glo.texas.gov

Stephen F. Austin Building « 1700 North Congress Avenue * Austin, Texas 78701-1495
Post Office Box 12873 * Austin, Texas 78711-2873
512-463-5001 * 800-998-4GLO

www.glo.state.oc.us
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Cimarex Energy Co.

600 N, Marienfeld 5t

' ¥ 3
Suite 600
Midland, Texas 79701

PHONE 432.571.7800

CIMAREX

April 11,2013

Mineral Leasing Division
Texas General Land Office
Attn: Drew Reid

P.O. Box 12873

Austin, TX 78701-1495

RE: Mineral Classified Leases
All of Section 38, Blk 55-T4, T&P RR Co. Survey
Reeves County, TX

Dear Mr. Reid.

J.P. Bryan, acting as agent for the State of Texas. as Lessor, and Cimarex Energy Co.. as Lessee.
(“The Parties™) have reached an agreement to lease the above-captioned lands in Reeves County. TX. The
agreed upon terms of the lease are as follows:

Primary Term: three (3) years

Royalty: one-fourth (1/4)

Bonus Consideration: ~ $1,000.00 / net acre

Rentals: Delay rentals ($1.00) to be paid on or before the 1" anniversary of
this lease

J.P. Bryan is the “Owner of the Soil™ for an undivided 100% interest in the captioned lands.

Cimarex Energy Co., as Lessee, currently has an existing Oil & Gas Lease covering this interest dated August
1. 2008 by and between State of Texas and J.P. Bryan as agent for the State of Texas, as Lessor, recorded in
Book 806, Page 398. in Reeves County. Texas, covering the above described lands.  In order to not have
conflicting Leases. we are releasing this existing lease. A copy of the Release of this Oil and Gas Lease has
been attached for your records.

Additionally, a check in the amount of $100.00 has been included to cover the processing fee.
If the lease meets with the approval of the State of Texas. please notify me at the letterhead address or
via email at celliott@cimarex.com. A certified copy of the recorded leases will be provided to the State when

available, along with the bonus consideration.

If [ can be of further assistance. please contact me at the number below.

Sincerely. )

-n-q;—-——'—__—-
Cody Elliott /
Landman

(432) 571-7806
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rew Reid - RE: Approwal for G&L's -- Reeves Co.

Page 1 of 1

From:  Debra Harris <dfharris@cimarex.com>

To: Drew Reid <Drew.Reid@GLO.TEXAS.GOV>
Date: 3/22/2013 9:10 AM

Subject: RE: Approval for OGL's -- Reeves Co.

Drew,

I'm sorry this reply is so late, for some reason this e-mail went to my junk file,
Yes we have a release dated before the new lease and is being recorded. | will
send you a copy as soon as we get it back.

Again, thanks for all your help,
Debra

From: Drew Reid [mailto:Drew.Reid@GLO.TEXAS.GOV]
Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2013 10:49 AM

To: Debra Harris

Subject: Re: Approval for OGL's -- Reeves Co.

Dabra,

Please get me a copy of the lease for approval when you can.

Also, the 1.P. Byran lease you have here for approval and those term will be approved,

I have a question? Sec. 38 is still being held under Paragraph 16 of our lease form until
8-1-13 due to the 2 years development period unless Cimarex has release Sec. 38. Is there
a release?

Thanks, Drew

>>> Debra Harris <dfharris@cimarex.com> 3/19/2013 9:07 AM >>>
Drew,

I have talked with Randy Boatright concerning leases with the George W. Brackenridge Foundation,
with the state's approval, we have agreed upon $1000 per nma, 1/4 royalty, and a 3 year term in the following

sections:

Sections 39, 43, 44, and 45, Block 57, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas

Thank you,
Debra

file://C:\Documents and Settings\Dreid\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\515019CSDOMIP... 3/25/2013



Drew Reid - Ke&:*Approvai ioir OGL's -- Reeves Co.

From: Drew Reid
To: Harris, Debra
Subject: Re: Approval for OGL's -- Reeves Co.

Page 1 of 1

Dabra,

Please get me a copy of the lease for approval when you can.

Also, the 1.P. Byran lease you have here for approval and those term will be approved,
I have a question? Sec. 38 is still being held under Paragraph 16 of our lease form until
8-1-13 due to the 2 years development period unless Cimarex has release Sec. 38. Is there

a release?

Thanks, Drew

>>> Debra Harris <dfharris@cimarex.com> 3/19/2013 9:07 AM >>>

Drew,

| have talked with Randy Boatright concerning leases with the George W. Brackenridge Foundation,

with the state’s approval, we have agreed upon $1000 per nma, 1/4 royalty, and a 3 year term in the following

sections:

Sections 39, 43, 44, and 45, Block 57, PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas

Thank you,
Debra

about:blank

3/20/2013



Page 1 of |

Drew Reid - RE: NEW vuilcrermeassified Lease

From: Debra Harris <dfharris@cimarex.com>

To: Drew Reid <Drew.Reid@GLO. TEXAS.GOV>
Date: 3/13/2013 3:27 PM

Subject: RE: New Mineral Classified Lease

Attachments: JP Bryan Mineral Classified Lease - New.pdf

Drew,

Please find attached a copy of the Mineral Classified Lease with JP Bryan as agent.
Since you have approved these terms as of today, | will go ahead and request checks
for both the State and Mr. Bryan. | will send a certified copy of the lease with your
check within the next 2-3 weeks.

Thanks again for all your help,
Debra

From: Drew Reid [mailto:Drew.Reid@GLO.TEXAS.GOV]
Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2013 3:15 PM

To: Debra Harris

Subject: Re: New Mineral Classified Lease

Debra,

You are not required to pay the surface owner until the lease
has been approved by the State, making payment now is up to
you. These term would be approved as of today but I need
you to get me a copy of the lease so I can do a work up on the
tract as soon as possible. Prices can change quickly.

Mineral File numbers (MF-#'s) are issued after I have received
the money and certified copy of the lease.

Drew

>>> Debra Harris <dfharris@cimarex.com> 3/13/2013 12:40 PM >>>
Drew,

| have taken a new lease with agent, J.P. Bryan for All of Section 38, Block 55, T-4, T&P RR Co Survey,

in Reeves County, Texas. It isa 3 year lease, with a 1/4 royalty, and a bonus consideration of $1000 per nma.
Do | need your approval before | issue checks to Mr. Bryan and The State of Texas, also do | need

a MF number now or will that be issued later?

Thanks for your help,
Debra Harris

file://C:\Documents and Settings\Dreid\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\51409AESDOMIP... 3/13/2013
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*PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE® CIMAREX ENERGY CO "PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE"
1700 LINCOLN STREET SUITE 3700

Ws DENVER CO B0203-4518
Check Number | 0001599396

(303) 295-3995

L moies Do [ et e ] Dscont et Amou

REQ217110514b 11!05!2014 320.00 320.00
LA R

RENTAL PAYMENT
.... .. alni L1r ,

| Yals were panl :n aceordance wi 7 i’" ent £741
. ’ﬂ']& ren ” "H{ﬂ 6'- N Stote ’mua OP((N
foyision? i

a3 <uch, were Cons’ iecod fimely receive /5
/

\
_\}

023492 <= Vendor Check Date: 11/06/2014 Check Amount =p \\\ 320.00



CIMAREX ENERGY CO

1700 LINCOLN STREET SUITE 3700
"DENVER CO 80203-4518

(303) 295-3995

WELLS FARGO BANK NA

15703703

56-382/412

Present for payment within 180 days.

Vendor No. | Check No. | Check Date | Check Amount
023492 0001599396 | 11/06/2014 | *************$320.00
PAY Three Hundred Twenty Dollars and Zero Cents
;‘;’zg:: STATE OF TEXAS (-P
1700 N CONGRESS AVE STE 840 l )W
OF
AUSTIN TX 78701-1495
SIGNATURE HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND » BORDER CONTAINS MICROPRINTING

*PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE*

CIMAREXC

DENVER CO 80203-4518

(303) 295-3995

CIMAREX ENERGY CO
1700 LINCOLN STREET SUITE 3700

APLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE*

Check Number | 0001599396

REQ217110514b 1110572014 320.00 320.00
O:tl ‘
d:‘..E ‘
....d.
asan
6"...: |
|®
.:...E
.o.l.z [ ol
. . ' ’\5/3 )
| | @
| s
I ‘
| |
\ ¥
poF | N | | | e
| 023492 ‘@Vendor Check Date: 11/06/2014 Check Amount =p \1\ 320.001
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Cimarex Energy Co.
600 N. Marienfeld St
Suite 600

Midland, TX 79701

CIMAREX

November 7, 2014

Via: _U.S. Mail

Texas General Land Office
Mineral Leasing Division
Attn: Linda Price

P.O. Box 12873

Austin, Texas 78701-1495

Re: Delay Rental Payment for MF-115346

Dear Linda:

Enclosed is our corporate check in the total amount of three hundred-twenty dollars and
00/100 cents ($320.00) as payment to the State for its share of the total annual delay
rental associated with the above-captioned Mineral Classified Oil and Gas Lease.

If there is anything further that you should require, please contact the undersigned at
(432) 571-7856 or by email at htresner@cimarex.com.

Sincerely,

Hayden P. Tresner
Landman
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APLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE*

r

EZZLZ4

]

Invoice #

OBL20150212-30

030618

02/12/2015

<= Payee

CIMAREX ENERGY CO
1700 LINCOLN STREET SUITE 3700

DENVER CO 80203-4518

(303) 295-3995

COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL
DELAY RENTAL - TX420067012957002
ST OF TEXAS & J.P. BRYAN

Payee: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERA
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873

Payee Tax ID: S NP

Prospect:

TX420067012957002 ST OF TEXAS & J. P.
Lease Date: 03/06/2013

Oblig Type: PAYMENT REQUIRED

Due Dt: 03/06/2015 Freq: 1 Year
Book 994/Page 132/Registry 13-02249
Reeves/TX

RENTAL PAYMENT

XS ()

Check Date: 02/16/2015

APLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE*

Check Number | 0004006442
 Oblg. Date

ST OF TEXAS & J.P. BRYAN

w153

Check Amount =p

320.00

*)\320.00



CIMAREX ENERGY CO

1700 LINCOLN STREET SUITE 3700
DENVER CO 80203-4518

(303) 255-3995

WELLS FARGO BANK NA

15708053

56-382/412

Present for payment within 180 days.

Payee No.

Check No | Check Date Check Amount

030618

0004006442 | 02/16/2015 | ***********§320.00

PAY Three Hundred Twenty Dollars and Zero Cents

CT;DTE'S COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL
OF LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS
LOCKBOX ACCOUNT
PO BOX 12873

AUSTIN TX 78711-2873

SR g
T

SIGNATURE HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND - BORDER CONTAINS MICROPRINTING

"000LOOELL 2 A

"PLWE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE*

DENVER CO 80203-4518

(303) 295-3995

- Invoice # Oblig. Date Description
wBL29150212-30 | 02/12/2015 | COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL
. DELAY RENTAL - TX420067012857002
22,0, | ST OF TEXAS & J.P. BRYAN
. i Payee: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERA
oS LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS
.l | AUSTIN, T 711-2873
. = | Payee Tax ID:&
o Ve Prospect:
L] Ll
‘ TX420067012957002 ST OF TEXAS & J. P.
| | Lease Date: 03/06/2013
Oblig Type: PAYMENT REQUIRED
Due Dt: 03/06/2015 Freq: 1 Year
Book 994/Page 132/Registry 13-02249
| Reeves/TX
|
\
|
\
030618 4: Payee Check Date: 02/16/2015

CIMAREX ENERGY CO
1700 LINCOLN STREET SUITE 3700

*PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE*

Check Number | 0004006442

Lessor

| ST OF TEXAS & J.P. BRYAN |
|

320.00 |

Check Amount =5
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ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC 1201 LAKE RoBBINS DRIVE + THE WOODLANDS, TEXAS 77380

P.O. Box 1330 * HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1330

Anadarkp:

E&P Onshore LLC
July 13,2017

VIA UPS OVERNIGHT MAIL

Mr. J. Daryl Morgan

Texas General Land Office
1700 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701-1495

RE: Pooling Agreement
Yorktown State 55-4-38 Unit (1200 acres)
Reeves County, Texas

Dear Mr. Morgan:

Per your transmittal dated March 10, 2017, returned herewith are duplicate originals of the

captioned pooling agreement for execution by the Commissioner of the Texas General Land
Office.

Thank you for your assistance in having this document executed. Upon receipt of an executed
original, same will be recorded in Reeves County, Texas and a recorded copy will then be
returned to you for the completion of your files.

Sincerely,

ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC

%M%

Pat Kennedy
Land Analyst Advisor
Enclosure as stated

A SUBSIDIARY OF ANADARKO PETROLEUM CORPORATION
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TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
GEORGE P. BUSH, COMMISSIONER

July 20, 2017

Ms. Pat Kennedy

Anadarko E&P Onshore LLLC
1201 Lake Robbins Drive
The Woodlands, Texas 77380

Re:  Pooling Agreement
Yorktown State 55-4-38 Unit
GLO Unit No. 8369
Reeves County, Texas

Dear Ms. Kennedy:

Enclosed is a duplicate original of the above referenced Pooling Agreement that has been
executed by George P. Bush, Commissioner of the Texas General Land Office (“GLO™). We
have retained the other original of the Pooling Agreement for our files. Please refer to the
referenced GLO Unit No. when filing Royalty Reports with the GLO.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter, if you have any questions or need
anything further, please feel free to call.

aryl Morgan, CPL
Erergy Resources Divigion
(512) 305-9106

Enclosure

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701-1495
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 78711-2873
512-463-5001 glo.texas.gov
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DO NOT DESTROY

Texas General Land Office

UNIT AGREEMENT MEMO

UPA179446
Unit Number 8369
Operator Name Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC Effective Date 03/07/2017
Customer ID CO00044444 Unitized For il And Gas
Unit Name Yorktown State 55-4-38 Unit Unit Term
County 1 Reeves RRC District 1. 08 Old Unit Number Inactive Status Date
County 2 RRC District 2
County 3 RRC District 3
County 4 RRC District 4
Unit type Permanent
State Net Revenue Interest  Qil  0.06250000
State Part in Unit 0.50000000
Unit Depth Allow All Depths

Well
From Depth

To Depth

Formation
Participation Basis  Surface Acreage

If Excluions Apply: See Remarks

Lease Number Tract Lease Acres  Total Unit Tract Lease Royalty  NRI of Lease  Royalty Rate
No  in Unit Acres Participation 0/G in Unit Reduction
Clause
MF 115346 1 640.000000 1,280.000000 0.50000000 O/G 0.12500000 0.06250000 No

API Number

Remarks:

Prepared By: KI [\ Prepared Date: ZO |7

GLO Base Updated By: N GLO Base Date: a2 7Z20(7
RAM Approval By: \._) W RAM Approval Date: > '/ [ 3' / Fp
GIS By: A0\ GIS Date: L2032 2017
Well Inventory By: m WI Date: Q%/CS—? / 2{) I7

‘ I

2/22/2017 3:37:54 PM 8369 10f1




Pooling Committee Report

To: School Land Board UPA179446
Date of Board 03/07/2017 Unit Number: 8369
Meeting:
Effective Date: 03/07/2017
Unit Expiration Date:
Applicant: Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC
Attorney Rep:
Operator: ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC,
Unit Name: Yorktown State 55-4-38 Unit
Field Name: PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
County: Reeves
Lease Lease Lease Expiration Lease Lease Lease Acres Royalty
Type Number Royalty Date Term Acres In Unit Participation
RAL MF115346 0.12500000 03/06/2016 3 years 640.000000 640.000000  0.06250000
Private Acres: 640.000000 Participation Basis: Surface
Acreage
State Acres: 640.000000 Surface Acreage
Total Unit Acres: 1280.000000 State Acreage: 50.00%
State Net Revenue Interest: 6.25%

Unit Type: Unitized for:
RRC Rules: Spacing Acres:
Permanent Oil And
Gas Yes 704 acres for a 10,000 foot
Term: lateral (FTP to LTP).
2/22/2017 3:38:15 PM UPA179446 1 of 1




Working File Number: UPA179446

REMARKS:

Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC is requesting permanent oil and gas pooling of all depths in order
to test the Wolfcamp formation.

The applicant plans to spud the first unit well on June 30, 2017 with a proposed total depth of
10,800 feet TVD. A 10,000 foot lateral is expected to be drilled.

With Board approval of the unit the State's unit royalty participation will be 6.25%.
The State will participate on a unitized basis from the date of first production.

The applicant agrees to drill a total of four unit wells. The three additional unit wells will be
spud by or before March 7, 2020 or the unit will decrease in size to 320 acres per unit well
drilled.

* State Lease MF115346 will be removed from the Grisham State Unit upon first production of
the first unit well or within twelve months of the spud date of the first unit well, whichever
occurs first.

POOLING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:

The Pooling Committee recommends Board approval of a permanent oil and gas unit under
the above-stated provisions.

Unfltich 2247

Mary Smith - Olfce of the Attorney General Date
-y 2/2%07
Robert Hatter - General Land Office Date
/I e n QLY /1
Diane Morris - Office of the Governor Date

2/22/2017 3:39:14 PM UPA179446 1 0f1
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POOLING AGREEMENT
ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC
YORKTOWN STATE 55-4-38 UNIT
GLO UNIT NO. B369
REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the Commissioner of the General Land Office, on behalf of the State
of Texas, as "Lessor" and Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC, herein referred to as "Lessee", and such other interested
parties as may join in the execution hereof, the undersigned parties herein collectively referred to as the
"parties", in consideration of the mutual agreements hereinafter set forth and other valuable considerations, the
r;ge;pg TTG sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and for the purposes and upon the terms and conditions
which follow:

PURPOSES: L

This Pooling Agreement ("Agreement") is made for the purposes of conservation and utilization of the pocled
mineral, to prevent waste, to facilitate orderly development and to preserve correlative rights. To such end, it
is the purpose of this Agreement to effect equitable participation within the unit formed hereby. This Agreement
is intended to be performed pursuant to and in compliance with all applicable statutes, decisions, regulations,
rules, orders and directives of any governmental agency having jurisdiction over the production and conservation of
the pooled mineral and in its interpretation and application shall, in all things, be subject thereto.

UNIT DESCRIPTION: 2.

The oil and gas leases, which are included within the pooled unit, are listed on the attached Exhibit "A", to which
leases and the records thereof reference is here made for all pertinent purposes. The pooled unit shall consist of
all of the lands described in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof, A plat of the pooled unit is
attached hereto as Exhibit "C", The unit description is subject to the provisions of Addendum “A”.

MINERAL POOLED: 3.

The mineral pooled and unitized ("pooled mineral") hereby shall be oil and gas including all hydrocarbons that may

be produced from an oil well or a gas well as such wells are recognized and designated by the Railroad Commission

of Texas or other state regulatory agency having jurisdiction of the drilling and production of oil and gas wells.

The pooled mineral shall extend to all depths underlying the surface boundaries of the pooled unit subject to the
rovision in the State Lease for Horizontal Severance ("unitized interval}.

POOLING AND EFFECT: iz

The parties hereto commit all of their interests which are within the unit to the extent and as above described
into said unit and unitize and pocol hereunder the separate tracts described on the attached Exhibit "B", for and
during the term hereof, so that such pooling or unitization shall have the following effect:

(a) The unit, to the extent as above described, shall be operated as an entirety for the
exploration, development and production of the pooled mineral, rather than as separate
tracts.

(b) All drilling operations, reworking or other operations with respect to the pooled mineral

on land within the unit shall be considered as though the same were on each separate
tract in the unit, regardless of the actual location of the well or wells thereon, for
all purposes under the terms of the respective leases or other contracts thereon and this
Agreement. In the event the unitized area covered by this Agreement is maintained in
force by drilling or reworking operations conducted on a directional or horizontal well
drilled under the unitized area from a surface location on adjacent or adjoining lands
not included within the boundaries of the unitized area, such operations shall be
considered to have been commenced on the unitized area when drilling is commenced on the
adjacent or adjoining land for the purpose of directionally drilling under the unitized
area and production of oil or gas from the unitized area through any directional or
horizontal well surfaced on adjacent or adjoining land or drilling or reworking of any
such well shall be considered production or drilling or reworking operations, as the case
may be, on the unitized area for all purposes under this Agreement. Nothing in this
Agreement is intended or shall be construed as granting to Lessee any leasehold interest,
easements, or other rights in or with respect to any such adjacent or adjeoining land in
addition to any such leasehold interests, easements, or other rights which the lessee,
operator or other interest owner in the unitized area may have lawfully acquired from the
state or others.

{c) Production of the pooled mineral from the unit allocated to each separate tract,
respectively, as hereinafter provided, shall be deemed to have been produced from each
such separate tract in the unit, regardless of the actual location of the well or wells
thereon, for all purpeses under the terms of the respective leases or other contracts
thereon and this Agreement.

ld) All rights to the production of the pooled mineral from the unit, including royalties and
other payments, shall be determined and governed by the lease or other contract
pertaining to each separate tract, respectively, based upon the production so allocated
to such tract only, in lieu of the actual production of the pooled mineral therefrom.
Provided that, payments that are made on a per acre basis shall be reduced according to
the number of acres pooled and included herein, so that payments made on a per acre basis
shall be calculated based upon the number of acres actually included within the
boundaries of the pooled unit covered by this Agreement.

(e) A shut-in oil or gas well located upon any land or lease included within said unit shall
be considered as a shut-in oil or gas well located upon each land or lease included
within said unit; provided, however, that shut-in oil or gas well royalty shall be paid



to the State on each State lease wholly or partially within the unit, according to the
terms of such lease as though such shut-in oil or gas well were located on said lease, it
being agreed that shut-in royalties provided in each State lease shall not be shared with
other royalty owners.

{f) Notwithstanding any other provision hereof, it is expressly agreed that each State lease
may be maintained in force as to areas lying outside the unitized area described in
Exhibit "B" only as provided in each such lease without regard to unit cperations or unit
production. Neither production of the pooled mineral, nor unit operations with respect
thereto, nor the payment of shut-in royalties from a unit well, shall serve to hold any
State lease in force as to any area outside the unitized area described in Exhibit "B"
regardless of whether the production or operations on the unit are actually located on
the State lease or not. "Area" as used in this paragraph shall be based upon surface
acres to the end that, except as may otherwise be provided in each State Lease, the area
inside the surface boundaries of the pooled unit, if held, will be held as to all depths
and horizons.

(q) If the Railrcad Commission of Texas (or any other Texas regulatory body having
jurisdiction) shall adopt special field rules providing for oil and/or gas proration
units of less than the number of acres included in the pooled unit, then Lessee agrees to
either (1) drill to the density permitted by the Railroad Commission, (2) make
application to the School Land Board of the State of Texas to reform the unit to comply
with Railroad Commission unit rules, or (3) make application to the School Land Board of
the State of Texas for such remedy as may be agreeable to the Board.

(h) This Agreement shall not relieve Lessee from the duty of protecting the State leases
described in Exhibit “A" and the State lands within the boundaries of the pooled unit
described in Exhibit "B" from drainage from any well situated on privately owned land,
lying outside the unitized area described in Exhibit "B", but, subject to such
obligation, Lessee may produce the allowable for the entire unit as fixed by the Railroad
Commission of Texas or other lawful authority, from any one or more wells completed
thereon.

(1) There shall be no obligation to drill internal offsets to any other well on separate
tracts within the pooled unit, nor to develop the lands within the boundaries thereof
separately, as to the pooled mineral.

(1) Should this Agreement terminate for any cause, the leases and other contracts affecting
the lands within the unit, if not then otherwise maintained in force and effect, shall
remain and may be maintained in force and effect under their respective terms and
conditions in the same manner as though there had been production or operations under
said lease or contract and the same had ceased on the date of the termination of this
Agreement.

ALLOCATION OF PRODUCTION: 5.

For the purpose of computing the share of production of the pooled mineral to which each interest owner shall be
entitled from the pooled unit, there shall be allocated to each tract committed to said unit that pro rata portion
of the pocled mineral produced from the pooled unit which the number of surface acres covered by each such tract
and included in the unit bears to the total number of surface acres included in said unit, and the share of
production to which each interest owner is entitled shall be computed on the basis of such owner's interest in the
production so allocated to each tract.

TAKING ROYALTY IN KIND: 6.

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the State may, at its option, upon not less than sixty
(60) days notice to Lessee, require that payment of all or any royalties accruing toc the State under this pooling
or unitization agreement be made in kind, without deduction for the cost of producing, gathering, storing,
separating, treating, dehydrating, compressing, processing, transporting and otherwise making the oil, gas and
other products produced hereunder ready for sale or use.

EFFECTIVE DATE: T

Upon execution by the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas this Agreement shall chome
effective as of March 7, 2017.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 8.

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, this Agreement is subject to the terms and conditions of
the attached Addendum “A".

TERM: 9.

This Agreement shall remain in effect so long as the pooled mineral is being produced from said unit, or so long as
all leases included in the pooled unit are maintained in force by payment of delay rentals or shut-in oil or gas
well royalties, by drilling or rework, or by other means, in accordance with the terms of said leases. Nothing
herein shall amend or modify Section 52.031 of the Natural Resources Code, or any of the provisions thereof, which
are contained in any State lease covered by this Agreement.



STATE LAND: 10.

Insofar as the royalty interest of the State of Texas in and under any State tract committed to the unit is
concerned, this Agreement is entered into, made and executed by the undersigned Commissioner of the General Land
Office by wvirtue of the authority and pursuant to the provisions of Subchapter E, Chapter 52, of the Natural
Resources Code, authorizing the same, after the prerequisites, findings and approval hereof, as provided in said
Code having been duly considered, made and obtained.

DISSOLUTION: 11,

The unit covered by this Agreement may be dissolved by Lessee, his heirs, successors or assigns, by an instrument
filed for record in Reeves County, Texas, and a certified copy thereof filed in the General Land Office at any time
after the cessation of production on said unit or the completion of a dry hole thereon prior to production or upon
such other date as may be approved by the School Land Board and mutually agreed to by the undersigned parties,
their successors or assigns.

RATIFICATION/WAIVER: 12.

Nothing in this Agreement, nor the approval of this Agreement by the School Land Board, nor the execution of this
Agreement by the Commissioner shall: (1) operate as a ratification or revivor of any State lease that has expired,
terminated, or has been released in whole or in part or terminated under the terms of such State lease or the laws
applicable thereto; (2) constitute a waiver or release of any claim for money, oil, gas or other hydrocarbons, or
other thing due to the State by reason of the existence or failure of such lease; (3) constitute a waiver or
release of any claim by the State that such lease is void or voidable for any reason, including, without
limitation, violations of the laws of the State with respect to such lease or failure of consideration; (4)
constitute a confirmation or recognition of any boundary or acreage of any tract or parcel of land in which the
State has or claims an interest; or (5) constitute a ratification of, or a waiver or release of any claim by the
State with respect to any violation of a statute, regulation, or any of the common laws of this State, or any
breach of any contract, duty, or other obligation owed to the State.

COUNTERPARTS ! 13.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and if so executed shall be valid, binding and have the same effect
as if all the parties hereto actually joined in and executed one and the same document. For recording purposes and
in the event counterparts of this Agreement are executed, the executed pages, together with the pages necessary to
show acknowledgments, may be combined with the other pages of this Agreement so as to form what shall be deemed and
treated as a single original instrument showing execution by all parties hereto.

SUBJECT TO EXPLORATION AGREEMENT: 14,

State Lease M-115346 is subject to that certain Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Grisham-
State Unit dated effective January 1, 2014, by and between the State of Texas and Cimarex Energy Co. recorded at
Volume 1096, Page 612 of the 0il and Gas Records of Reeves County, Texas. It is hereby agreed that upon first
production of a unit well on the Yorktown State 55-4-38 Unit or twelve months from the spud date of said well,
whichever occurs first, then effective on that date State Lease M-115346 shall be removed from and no longer
subject to the terms and conditions of the Grisham-State Unit.

P
® ee® . WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement upon the respective dates indicated below.
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Date Executed C{// 7‘//2»0{?‘

STATE LAND: 10.

Insofar as the royalty interest of the State of Texas in and under any State tract committed to the unit is
concerned, this Agreement is entered into, made and executed by the undersigned Commissioner of the General Land
Office by virtue of the authority and pursuant to the provisions of Subchapter E, Chapter 52, of the Natural
Resources Code, authorizing the same, after the prerequisites, findings and approval hereof, as provided in said
Code having been duly considered, made and obtained.

DISSOLUTION: il.

The unit covered by this Agreement may be dissolved by Lessee, his heirs, successors or assigns, by an instrument
filed for record in Reeves County, Texas, and a certified copy therecf filed in the General Land Office at any time
after the cessation of production on said unit or the completion of a dry hole thereon prior te productiecn or upon
such other date as may be approved by the School Land Board and mutually agreed to by the undersigned parties,
their successors or assigns.

RATIFICATION/WAIVER: 12.

Nothing in this Agreement, nor the approval of this Agreement by the School Land Board, nor the execution of this
Agreement by the Commissioner shall: (1) operate as a ratification or revivor of any State lease that has expired,
terminated, or has been released in whole or in part or terminated under the terms of such State lease or the laws
applicable thereto; (2) constitute a waiver or release of any claim for money, oil, gas or other hydrocarbons, or
other thing due to the State by reason of the existence or failure of such lease; (3) constitute a waiver or
release of any claim by the State that such lease is void or voidable for any reason, including, without
limitation, violations of the laws of the State with respect to such lease or failure of consideration; (4)
constitute a confirmation or recognition of any boundary or acreage of any tract or parcel of land in which the
State has or claims an interest; or (5) constitute a ratification of, or a waiver or release of any claim by the
State with respect to any violation of a statute, regulation, or any of the common laws of this State, or any
breach of any contract, duty, or other obligaticn owed to the State.

COUNTERPARTS: 13,

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and if so executed shall be valid, binding and have the same effect
as if all the parties hereto actually joined in and executed one and the same document. For recording purposes and
in the event counterparts of this Agreement are executed, the executed pages, together with the pages necessary to
show acknowledgments, may be combined with the other pages of this Agreement so as to form what shall be deemed and
treated as a single original instrument showing execution by all parties hereto.

SUBJECT TO EXPLORATION AGREEMENT: 14,

State Lease M-115346 is subject to that certain Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the Grisham-
State Unit dated effective January 1, 2014, by and between the State of Texas and Cimarex Energy Co. recorded at
Volume 1096, Page 612 of the 0il and Gas Records of Reeves County, Texas. It is hereby agreed that upon first
production of a unit well on the Yorktown State 55-4-38 Unit or twelve months from the spud date of said well,
whichever occurs first, then effective on that date State Lease M-115346 shall be removed from and no longer
subject to the terms and conditions of the Grisham-State Unit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement upon the respective dates indicated below.

Date Executed STATE OF TEXAS

Legal By:
Content George P, Bush, Commissioner

Geology @E General Land Office
Executive

b ﬁ’

Jeff T
_— Attorney-In-Fact




CERTIFICATE

I, Stephanie Crenshaw, Secretary of the School Land Board of the State of Texas, do hereby certify that at a
meeting of the School Land Board duly held on the 7th day of March, 2017, the foregoing instrument was presented to
and approved by said Board under the provisions of Subchapter E, Chapter 52 of the Natural Resources Code, all of

which is set forth in the Minutes of the Board of whi I am custogian.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness my hand this the day of # 2017,

etaryﬂof the School Land Board

STATE OF TEXAS

- OFMW

siadsed betore W A3 o0, WW /. Colppuctt.
%«q for adarxo E&P Onshore LLC, a limited liability

compgpy on behalf of said company
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Notary Public in and for the
State of Texas




STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on JP{,_] )7‘* 42017, by _ Jgﬂ Tumbun

as_ AH“W—'I“:F“°+ for SWEPTLP,a (e |upme

MICHAEL BOUTWELL

% Notary Public, State of Texas

Comm. Expires 06-06-2020
Notary ID 130684428
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_limited partnership on behalf of said

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
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Addendum “A”

To that certain Pooling Agreement for the Yorktown State 55-4-38 Unit

The parties hereby agree that should a conflict exist between this Addendum and the body of the agreement that this
Addendum shall prevail.

The pooled unit shall consist of all of the lands herein described in the attached Exhibit “B” and depicted
in the attached plat as Exhibit “C". Lessee agrees to drill a minimum of four (4) horizontal wells within the
unit with horizontal laterals that extend extensively into both Sections included in the unit, provided
however that, should Lessee fail to meet the “Drilling Obligation Timeframe”, as specifically defined below,
then such unit shall remain in full force and effect as to any and all wells drilled upon the unit acreage, but
shall shrink down to allow for a maximum size of approximately 320 acres per well drilled in the unit, as
close as is reasonably practicable to the shape of a rectangle surrounding the well or wells. In the event
that Lessee choses to drill wells ahead of the Drilling Obligation Timeframe detailed below, then Lessee
shall not be penalized for doing so and shall still conserve the benefit of the Drilling Obligation Timeframe
described below.

Drilling Obligation Timeframe:
Lessee shall have commenced actual Drilling Operations in the following manner:
First well - spud on or before June 30, 2017;

Second, Third and Fourth wells — spud on or before March 7, 2020.

Once actual drilling operations have been commenced on a particular well, Lessee shall continue drilling
and completion operations thereafter on such well with due diligence, as a reasonable prudent operator
would under the same or similar circumstances.

In the event Lessee commences actual drilling operations on all four (4) wells committed to be drilled
hereunder as provided above and such wells are thereafter completed as wells being ca pable of producing
oil or gas in paying quantities, the parties hereby agree that the pooled unit shall remain in the original,
unaltered size and shape as described in Exhibit “B” and depicted in Exhibit “C", in accordance with
paragraph nine (9) of this Agreement.

End of Addendum “A”



EXHIBIT “A-17

To that certain Pooling Agreement dated effective March 7, 2017

QOil and Gas Lease(s) Included in the Unit:

1. APC LEASE NO: 1328874000

LESSOR: CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.

LESSEE: ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC

LEASE DATE: 11/1/2013

RECORDING: MEMORANDUM OF OIL & GAS LEASE

VOLUME 1048, PAGE 162, REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS

2. LEASE NO:

LESSOR: STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL

LESSEE: CIMAREX ENERGY CO.

LEASE DATE: 3/6/2013

RECORDING: VOLUME 994, PAGE 132, REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS



Exhibit “A-2”

To that certain Pooling Agreement dated effective March 7, 2017

Legal Description:

Block 55, Township 4, T&P RR Co. Survey, Reeves County, Texas:

Section Gross / Net Ac Description
Section 38 640.00 All
Section 29 640.00 All
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EXHIBIT “B”

To that certain Pooling Agreement dated effective March 7, 2017

Legal Description of the tracts within the 1280-acre Yorktown State 55-4-38 Unit:

Tract 1: 640.00 acres, more or less, being All of Section 38, Block 55, Township 4,
T&P RR Co. Survey, A-3173, Reeves County, Texas;

Tract 2: 640.00 acres, more or less, being All of Section 29, Block 55, Township 4,
T&P RR Co. Survey, A-807, Reeves County, Texas.
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EXHIBIT “C”

To that certain Pooling Agreement dated effective March 7, 2017
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ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC
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From the Olfice of

I, Conaor G. Brown, Registered Professional Lond
Surveyor, do hereby certify the obove plot 1o be
true end correcl to the best of my knowledge.
Date: Februery 21, 2017 Tyler, Texas
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APLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE* CIMAREX ENERGY CO *PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE*
1700 LINCOLN STREET SUITE 3700

W‘ DENVER CO 80203-4518
(303) 295-3995 Check Number | 0004007260

Invoice # | Oblig. Date Description Lessor

0OBL20170215-19 02/15/2017 ' COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL ST OF TEXAS & J.P. BRYAN 7/ 320.00
DELAY RENTAL - TX420067012957002 ]
ST OF TEXAS & J.P. BRYAN
Payee: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS =

AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 o~ {
Payee Tax lDi‘ :
o Prospect
L] L L
. TX420067012957002 ST OF TEXAS & J. P.
[, ¢ Lease Date: 03/06/2013
veee Oblig Type: PAYMENT REQUIRED
ot Due Dt: 03/06/2017 Freq: 1 Year _
ks & Book 994/Page 132/Registry 13-02249 Y/ <
L raLse Reeves/TX ) /’3\‘
[ ‘,-"‘
se o \/."Q
° . W
o L X ] Q? \
4’(__/{,_:‘

030618 «= Payee Check Date: 02/16/2017 Check Amount =p 320.00



=]

Present for payment within 180 days.

CIMAREX ENERGY CO

1700 LINCOLN STREET SUITE 3700
DENVER CO 80203-4518

(303) 295-3995

Check No

0004007260

Three Hundred Twenty Dollars and Zero Cents

COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS
LOCKBOX ACCOUNT

PO BOX 12873

AUSTIN TX 78711-2873

APLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE*

CIMAREX

‘ OBL20170215-19 COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL

DELAY RENTAL - TX420067012957002
ST OF TEXAS & J.P. BRYAN
T Payee: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873
Payee Tax |D:

| TX420067012957002 ST OF TEXAS & J. P.
| Lease Date: 03/06/2013
Oblig Type: PAYMENT REQUIRED
Due Dt: 03/06/2017
Book 994/Page 132/Registry 13-02249

& Payee ~ Check Date: 02/16/2017

WELLS FARGO BANK NA

17708478

Check Amount
:*#*i*it****sszoloo

Check Date
02/16/2017

D Mol Agn]
i M. T (il

KGROUND - BORDER CONTAINS MICROPRINTING

SIGNATURE HAS A COLORED BAC

0004007 260"

CIMAREX ENERGY CO
1700 LINCOLN STREET SUITE 3700

DENVER CO 80203-4518

*PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE*

Check Number | 0004007260

ST OF TEXAS & J.P. BRYAN

Check Amount n;',\‘
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Shut-In Affidavit

Texas General Land Office
George P. Bush, Commissioner
700 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701-1495

Please respond fully to all applicable questions on this affidavit. Shut-in status may be denied for failure to provide
information establishing the validity of this request for shut-in status. For a shut-in lease contained within a unit;
separate affidavits must be submitted for each state lease within the unit.

Statelease No. 115346 Operator Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC

Leweame 1P, Bryan Field Name phantom (Wolfcamp)

Area Tract Part Acres 640

Section g9 Block 55, T-4 |3"& T&P RR Co. County Reeves

State’s NRl in Lease: 12.5%

Unit Name (if applicable) State’s Unit NRI (if applicable)

Yorktown State 55-4-38 Unit 6.25%
Total Shut-In Due: Explain how payment was calculated:
$1 280.00 Per the terms of the lease we owe double the total Delay Rental amount of $640,
: ’ for a total of $1,280. Equal portions of $640 are being paid to both the State and
J.P. Bryan

Wells must be capable of producing in paying quantities. TAC, Title 31, Part 1,
SHUT-IN PAYMENTS Chapter 9, Subchapter C, Rule 9.36, (e). Affidavit required.

Reason for Shut-In — Be Specific—(Add page as needed)

Lack of infrastructure due to limited drilling activity by Anadarko in this general vicinity.
We hope to have the well on production by mid-late 2018, but that will be subject to
change due to availability of materials and pipeline workforce.

Explain when and how shut-in is expected to be resolved (Add page as needed)

As soon as we get our pipeline in the ground, we hope to have enough capacity to
produce this well consistently.




Add Pages as need for additiona! wells.

e L e

7O0ILV ’ @ cas | WellName: API: RRC: Dist#- Lease#
Yorktown State State 55-4-38 Unit 1H|42-389-35817 |08
Produced in Past: Completion Date: Shut-In Date:
Yes No [1/30/2018 2/9/2018

Provide average daily production rate.
Define basis for production report (prior or current) from monthly production report or well test data.

Basis for production report of average: Well Test D Monthly Average RRC Well Test
GAS OIL WATER
mcf/d bbls/d bbls/d
Well Name: API: RRC: Dist#-Lease#
O OIL O GAS
Produced in Past: Completion Date: Shut-In Date:
Yes O No

Provide average daily production rate.
Define basis for production report (prior or current) from monthly production report or well test data.

Basis for production report of average: l:l Well Test D Monthly Average ’:’ RRC Well Test

GAS OlIL WATER
mcf/d bbls/d bbls/d
Well Name: API: RRC: Dist#-Lease#
O OIL O GAS
Produced in Past: Completion Date: Shut-In Date:
Yes O No

Provide average daily production rate.
Define basis for production report (prior or current) from monthly production report or well test data.

Basis for production report of average: [:I Well Test D Monthly Average D RRC Well Test

GAS OIL WATER
mef/d bbls/d bbls/d
Well Name: APL: RRC: Dist#-Lease#
OOIL O GAS
Produced in Past: Completion Date: Shut-In Date:
Yes O No

Provide average daily production rate.
Define basis for production report (prior or current) from monthly production report or well test data.

Basis for production report of average: D Well Test D Monthly Average I:l RRC Well Test

GAS OIL WATER

mcf/d bbls/d bbls/d




Operator
Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC

Lease Name & Well #
Vicksburg State 55-4-26 Unit 1H

API
42-389-36014

RRC: Dist#-Le as y
08

RRC Field & Reservoir Name: RRC Field Code:

Phantom (Wolfcamp) 71052900

Distance Completion Interval Status

The oo Is 200 from the hoel of the Vicksburg State 55-4-26 Unit 1H well | ~ ] 0‘600' Shut-In

Operator Lease Name & Well # API RRC: Dist#-Lease#

RRC Field & Reservoir Name:

RRC Field Code:

Distance

Completion Interval

Status

Operator

Lease Name & Well #

API

RRC: Dist#-lease#

RRC Field & Reservoir Name:

RRC Field Code:

Distance

Completion Interval

Status

Contact for Shut-in:

Riley C. Morris

Phone: 432-247-3468

Operator’s Representative

Email:

riley.morris@anadarko.com

Title: ST. Landman

| certify that thls statement %e and correct.
Signature: Print Name: Rlley C. Morris

March 2018

A & mbﬂ/

Notary Public in and for

?WM\»&C County, State of W

Sworn and subscribed to before me, the undersigned authority this 21st

day of
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ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC

18708447

COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS
i GENERAL LAND OFFICE
1700 NORTH CONGRESS AVE

e ae
‘etes AUSTIN, TX 78701
.
avsaned
.
.
ee we
e e o
. .
INSTRUCTIONS TO PAYEE:
In as much as the canceled check servas as our PAYMENT receipt, please cash the chack immediately upon receipt.
INSTRUCTIONS TO DEPOSITORY:
In case of any difficulty, promptly communicate with the rental section of Land Administration of this company at
1-800-359-1692 Option 6, explaining tha circumstances and further instructions will be given.
Lease Number: 1371803000
DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF | Ba nuMBerR | cHECK DATE [ CHECK NUMBER | | AMOUNT
COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS LAB1527303 Mar-05-2018 50023742 M0.00*
GENERAL LAND OFFICE
SI PAYMENT FOR THE YORKTOWN STATE 55-4-38 UNIT 1H
@Safeuuard L 0 W E LR &
i b DocuUEnT INCLUDES VisInLE Frins, CHEMCAL REAGTIVE PROBERYILS AND FEATUNES A DI HoLoaRaN === e £
\ /
) ‘ 18708447 -
\: ¢ K, N.A, T ITR
ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC s 741282 Tk
: A 724 & 50023742
MONTHS FOR PERIOD R
LEASE NUMBER  LEASEDATE PAID FOR BEGINNING it 5SCR REFERENCE 03-05-2018
1371803000 03-06:2013 12 04-09-2013 540
Shut-In Royalty &
BOOK: 854 PAGE: 132 REC # 13-02248 ST TX M-115345 & J P BRYAN
Reaves TX @
PaY [ ls FTYS
E)(ACTLYEB640dU 0001:5 $640.00*

PAY TO THE ORDER OF:
COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS
GENERAL LAND OFFICE

1700 NORTH CONGRESS AVE
AUSTIN, TX 78701

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE(S) OF THE COMPANY

[TAING TOKER ADHESION PROPERTIES — W — HEAT.SONSITIVE RED TMAGE DISAFPTARS WITH HEAT e

HMARK PAPY

vs00 2372

L~ HOLD YO LIGHT TO VIEW ==———c————s-——— PAPER CO

=1 TRUE WATE




W = U220

ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC P.O. Box 50458 <+ MIDLAND, TEXAS 79710

6 DESTA DRIVE, SUITE 180

AND, TEXAS 79705

Anadarkg-

E&P Onshore LLC
March 21, 2018

Ms. Susan Draughn

Texas General Land Office

1700 North Congress Avenue, Suite 840
Austin, Texas 78701-1495

RE:  Yorktown State 55-4-38 Unit 1H -ST TX MF-115346
Shut In Affidavit
Block 55-T4, T&P RR Co. Survey
REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS

Dear Ms. Draughn:

As a follow-up to the email from my email dated March 21, 2018, enclosed is the original signed
and notarized Shut-In Affidavit. pursuant to the subject Well/Lease.

This will confirm that you had already received the payment that corresponds to the Affidavit
from our Woodlands, Texas office. Should you have any questions. please feel free to contact
the Landman, Riley Morris at (432) 247-3468. or riley.morris(@anadarko.com or the undersigned
at 432-247-3646 or diana.allen(@andarko.com.

Sincerely.
ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC

Diana Allen
Land Analyst

Enclosure



By
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File No. MF 115 34@

Date Filed: ] 22)1 13

¥ Ld
George P. Bush, Commissioner




TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
GEORGE P. BUSH, COMMISSIONER

March 23, 2018 ¢

Mr. Riley C. Morris
Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC
6 Desta Drive, Suite 1800
Midland, TX 79705

Re: State Lease MF115346 — Relinquishment Act Land (RAL)
640 acres in Section 38, Block 55, T4, T&P RR Co. Survey, Reeves County, Texas
Shut-In: Yorktown State 55-4-38 Unit 1H, AP1 42-389-35817

Dear Mr. Morris,

This acknowledges receipt of shut-in payment in the total amount of $640.00 for the subject shut-in well
by the Texas General Land Office on March 16, 2018.

The Shut-In Royalty Committee has accepted the shut-in payment on behalf of the GLO and this shut-in
which began on February 9, 2018 is valid until the shut-in anniversary date of March 1, 2019.

Please notify us when the well returns to production.

Yours truly,

Dzom b

Susan Draughn, Landman

Energy Resources/ Mineral Leasing

Direct: 512.463.6521 / Email: susan.draughn@glo.texas.gov
Website: www.glo.texas.gov

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701-1495
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 78711-2873
512-463-5001 glo.texas.gov
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Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC %i‘\}f%g&oq

Division Order

COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS See reverse for list of
GENERAL LAND OFFICE
STEPH F AUSTIN BLDG

1700 NORTH CONGRESS AVE
AUSTIN, TX 78701 Effective Date:  Next Settlement

Properties and Interests.

The undersigned certifies the ownership of their decimal interest in production as described above payable by Anadarko
E&P Onshore LLC (Payor)

Payor shall be notified, in writing, of any change in ownership, decimal interest, or payment address. All such changes shall
be effective the first day of the maonth following receipt of such notice.

Payor is authorized to withhold payment pending resolution of a title dispute or adverse claim asserted regarding the
interest in production claimed herein by the undersigned. The undersigned agrees to indemnify and reimburse Payor any
amount attributable to an interest to which the undersigned is not entitled.

Payor may accrue proceeds until the total amount equals $100, or Sept. 30 whichever occurs first, or as required by
applicable state statute.

This Division Order dees not amend any lease or operating agreement between the undersigned and the lessee or
operator or any other contracts for the purchase of oil or gas.

In addition to the terms and conditions of this Division Order, the undersigned and Payor may have certain statutory rights
under the laws of the state in which the property is located.

Note: NADOA Model Form Division Order (Adopted 9/95)

Special Clause(s): Payee agrees that by execution of this DO and returning the signature page to Payor that the signature
page will be attached to Payor's duplicate original of this instrument and treated as an original for all purposes

THIS D.O. REFLECTS YOUR INTEREST IN THE PRODUCTION SOLD FROM THE YORKTOWN STATE 55-4-38 UNIT
1H WELL, #120557, WELL #J8651, EFFECTIVE FIRST PRODUCTION ON 2/1/2018.

RV81527304

COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS

GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Signature of Witness Owner Signature/Corporate Title Owner Address (if different from above)
Signature of Witness Owner Signature/Corporate Title City, State Zip Code

Owmner Daytime Phone

Email Address

YOUR COPY

*Failure to furnish your Social Security/Tax ID number will result in withholding tax in accordance with federal law and any tax withheld
will not be refundable by payor.
** Allindividual parties must complete and return the enclosed W3 to ensure proper payment. Additional forms may be obtained at www.irs.gov

Please return to: Date Prepared:  February 05, 2018
Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC Prepared By: BRENDA COPELAND
P.O. BOX 1330 Suspense Flag: N

HOUSTON, TX 77251-9874
1-800-359-1692
Page 1 of 2



Property Property Name Product State/County Int Type Int Seq Interest
120557 YORKTOWN 55-4-38 UNIT 1H All Products TX/REEVES RI 1 0.06250000

Legal Description:

THE YORKTOWN STATE 55-4-38 UNIT BEING 1,280 ACRES, MOL, COMPRISED OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
TWO TRACTS:

UNIT TR. 1: 840 ACS, MOL, BEING ALL OF SEC 38, BLK 55, T-4, T&P RR COMPANY SURVEY, REEVES CO., TX
UNT TR. 2: 840 ACS, MOL, BEING ALL OF SEC 29, BLK 55, T-4, T&P RR COMPANY SURVEY, REEVES CO., TX

DECLARATION OF POOLED UNIT FILED OF RECORD IN VOL. 1445, PG. 365 REEVES CO., TX.

“Failure to furnish your Social Security/Tax 1D number will result in withholding tax in accordance with federal law and any tax withheld
will not be refundable by payor,
** Allindividual parties must complete and return the enclosed W9 to ensure proper payment. Additional forms may be obtained at www.irs.gov

Please return to: Date Prepared:  February 05, 2018
Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC Prepared By: BRENDA COPELAND
P.O. BOX 1330 Suspense Flag: N

HOUSTON, TX 77251-9874
1-800-359-1692
Page 2 of 2



TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
GEORGE P. BUSH, COMMISSIONER

March 29, 2018

Brenda Copeland

Division Order Analyst
Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC
P.O. Box 1330

Houston, TX 77251-9874

Re: State Lease No. MF115346 Yorktown State 55-4-38 Unit 1H

Dear Mrs. Copeland:

The Texas General Land Office (GLO) has received your Division Order for the referenced unit.
This Division Order has been filed in the appropriate mineral file.

The payment of royalties attributable to state-owned mineral and royalty interests is set by
contract and applicable statutes and rules. The execution of division orders may, in some cases,
affect the manner in which such payments are made or calculated. Therefore, Title 31, §9.32, of
the Texas Administrative Code specifies that GLLO staff cannot execute a division order or bind
the state to any terms contained within it.

Subject to applicable state law and the state’s right to take its production in-kind, the GLO
acquiesces to the sale of oil and gas in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the oil
and gas leases. If you have questions concerning this matter, please feel free to e-mail me at the
address below my signature.

We look forward to being put on pay status as soon as you are able to set up the wells in our
RRAC system.

Thank you,

U

Vivian Hernandez

Landman, Energy Resources
512-475-0428

512-475-1543 (fax)
vivian.hernandez(@glo.texas.gov

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701-1495
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 78711-2873
512-463-5001 glo.texas.gov
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First-Class Mail
Postage & Fees Paid
USPS

Permit No. G-10

United States
Postai Service

MP! /5"5%
b PO
z/‘/i(& 6"’/

Ja2©

I * Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4% in this box®

Texas General Land Office
George P. Bush, Commissioner
P.O. Box 12873

Austin, Texas 78711-2873

(U A U W U B AU TR



® Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
® Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.
® Attach this card to the back of the ;ailpiece
or on the front if space permits. by

A. Signature
[ Agent
X [ Addressee
B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of, ?lgvery
/()Z,

1. Article Addressed to:

L)
.w[atr [co {a—f)éﬁg@?/blL(/

Po hox [%30
/’ll'bowsc;’?"’\ T ,’72/5,{,/%31)

AU R0 R

9590 9402 1749 6074 7758 89

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

7011 1150 DOOL 2420 2kkA

D. Is delivery address different from item 1?7 [J Yes
If YES, ente_al; delivery [0 No

3. Service Typg) SY” 0 Priority Mail Express®

[ Adult Signature ’L, 124 ﬂQ O Registered Mail™

O Adult Signature Restri fivery Registered Mail Restricted

O Certified Mail® Delivery

[ Certified Mall Restricted Delivery [ Return Receipt for
Merchandise

O Collect on Delivery
O Collect on Dellvery Restricted Delivery 3 Signature Confirmation™
. [ Signature Confirmation

Ia)il Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestic Return Recelpt



7011 1150 0001 2420 2kkY

U.S. Postal Servicem
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comg

« Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $

MEIS3Y

Postmark
Here

Sireet, Apt. No.;

or PO Box No. PO @oy\ _[33 )

PS Form 3800, August 2006

See Reverse for Instructions



Certified Mail Provides:

A unique identifier for your mailpiece

Amailing receipt ]
|
A record of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years |

Important Reminders:

-delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete ani

Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mails or Priority Mails
Certified Mail is not available for any c¢lass of international m‘aii

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.

For an additional fee, a Return RHecejpt may be requested to cj)rovide proof of

attach a‘Return
Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the'article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Return Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
a duplé%ate return receipt, a USPSq postmark on your Certified Mall receipt is
required.

addressee’'s authorized agDem. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement "Restricted Delivery”.

If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, Etease present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry.
PS Form 3800, August 2006 (Reverse) PSN 7530-02-000-9047

7
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or ‘
|
|
|



Texas General Land Office

Reconciliation Billing PO Box 12873

Austin, TX 78711-2873
(800) 998-4456

George P. Bush, Commissioner

8:00 - 5:00 M-F

Anadarko E&P Onshaore LLC Billing Date: 10/8/2019
PO Box 1330 Billing Due Date: 11/7/2019
Houston, TX 77251-1330 Customer Number: C000044444

4000  $1,527.48] $152.75|  $118.54
$0.00 $1,527.48| $152.75 | $118.54

© 61,798.77
$1,798.77

IMF115346 |
{Total Due : |

20100083

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 10/31/2019. Payment remitted after 10/31/2019 will
result in additional penalty and interest charges.

Contact Info: David Jacquet (512) 463-5262 or david.jacquet@glo.texas.gov

NOTICE
¢ Please update GLO1 and GLO2 production reports to correct volumes.

s Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already
been recorded.

= For other royalty reporting questions, visit http://www.glo.texas.gov, call (512) 463-6850 or email us at
glo123@glo.texas.gov.

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently,
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues.

Detach and return with payment

Reconciliation Billing

Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC

Billing Date: 10/8/2019

Billing Due Date: 11/7/2019

Customer Number: C000044444

20100093 |MF115346 $0.00| $1,527.48|

Total Due $0.00] $1,527.48| $152.75|
Amt. Paid { | !

Remit Payment To:
Texas General Land Office
PO Box 12873
Austin, TX 78711-2873

7 Total Due

$1,798.77
$1,798.77

Sioan

L 81 $152.75|

$118.54]
$118.54




Customer ID: C000044444 . Category Oil
Involce Number: s Auditor/AE: DJACQUET

GLO Lease: MF115346 Billing Date: 10/1/2019
GLO Review: ANADARKQ E&P ONSHORE LLC P&| Calculation Date: 10/31/2019
Review Period: SEP 2017 Through AUG 2018 Royalty Rate: 12.50%

Penalty Rate ' interest Rate
Additional Iiterest Rate  From From
Royaity Number of For Additional Additional Additional
tv.Oue Rovaltv Paid | (Due Davs Late f_?_g\.nliu_ Rovaltv2

Tract

irticipalio

$1.527.48 1 ¥ $152.76 S118:54 S1.798.77
COMMENTS: BILLING ON UNDER REPORTED VOLUMES FOR # 08-283596 UNIT 8359,
COLUMN (3) VOLUMES - REPRESENTS THE VOLUMES UNDER REPORTED TO THE GLO VERSUAS VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE RRC.
COLUMNS (5) & (6) THE PRICES -BASED OFF THE AVERAGE PRICE REPORTED TO THE GLO ON THE GLO1 REPORTS.

COLUMNS (12),(18),(14) PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT:
{\ SINO S 3 &) 3 S085

NOTE 1: PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS. THE PREFERED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY GHECK
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTTOM HALF OF THE ATTACHED INVOICE. IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT, NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE
REMITTANCE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED.

ATTN: ANNA ANKLAM

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7011 1150 001 2420 2669



et
/5
File No. [N ”5136/@
- County
ﬂe(ﬂ)f‘Cl ’{/A'{'/o/\ Igl ” (’\:\
Date Filed: folq ]l

George P. Bush, Commissioner
>

By




*. * . LongPoint Minerals, LLC
o5 100 St. Paul Street, Ste. 400
’ Denver, CO 80206

LONGPOINT P 303.290.0990

E F 303.290.9997
MINERA

¢ L longpointminerals.com
F‘

22709815 Wore &&=

May 24, 2022 \Qw‘ 7[a le \j
Texas General Land Office o :
Attn: Carl Bonn M/‘- /! qg? / .

1700 N. Congress, Rm 846E ' o3 4: {",

Austin, TX 78701 ,77357 s 5oy
/ 2 052 0 e ) b

Re: Surface Use — Damages Payments 3 Tas
Relinquishment Act Lands (RAL) | 3

Loving, Reeves & Winkler Counties, Texas

Dear Mr. Bonn:

LongPoint Minerals, LLC (“LongPoint”) has granted certain easements covering the RALs lands
listed in the attached schedule. The surface use and/or damage payments associated with such
easements were all paid 100% to LongPoint. Until recently we were not aware that the State of
Texas was entitled to one-half of all surface use and/or damage payments paid to LongPoint
associated with RALs.

In this regard please find enclosed our check number 960 dated 5/19/2022 in the amount of
$213,450.39 being one-half of the total surface use and/or damage payments paid to LongPoint
associated with RALs listed in the attached schedule.

Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to contact me
at (303) 785-1547.

Sincerely,

m&% ?00“/”(- =) M)p? K/awne/
Win. Scott Haselwood Ung':l{ e/l‘&l /( P/aff"@C? /5) ?;7 2000

Land Advisor /m W e "CK

o/ é/lf*m Scorv Mrf/aﬁm@ MavN.refdurge/ . chm

& (
of 7/% %Zf;%;ac{(, «Cowrpﬁf'nfe Negey. C&7~—



PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE® PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE

. : . LongPoint Minerals, LLC
a ki = 100 St Paul, Suite 400 .
" g S Check Number:[—_0000000960]
303-290-0990
e et i o T oo T ot | oot |t |
SH 5.11.22 Ck Req LPM 5/11/2022 The Texas General Land Office - Submittal to the $213,450.39 $0.00 $213,450.39

GLO of 50% of revenue received by LPM for various
easements granted on Relinquishment Acts Lands

22709815

83090 <Vendor Check Date: 5/19/2022 Check Amount 2> 213,450.39




Rentals and Surface Damages Weekly Revenue 6/92022

Date Operator Description Lease # Reg. # Amount
5/25/2022(Cherry Creek Minerals, LLC Surface Damages MF112844 | 22709814 $ 3,287.31
5/25/2022|LongPoint Minerals, LLC Pipeline Easement MF117738 | 22709815| $ 74,558.26
5/25/2022|LongPoint Minerals, LLC Pipeline Easement MF120520 | 22709815( S 74,558.26
5/25/2022|LongPoint Minerals, LLC Pipeline & Elec Easement |MF111988 22709815 S 11,839.80
5/25/2022|LongPoint Minerals, LLC Pipeline Easement & ROW|MF115346 | 22709815| $ 52,494.07

S 216,737.70




~

YZ Jout -1.[

N IRESZO% 5

$213,450.39 Qe oy
Lessee.. . Agreement | LPMR# |Entity [Total Bonus [ ST [County |TWN|[Svy BLK| SEC GLO
Type MF # Pl
Felix Water LLC PL Easement| 60044.01 iy $10 000. 00 TX |Loving PSL 28 23 139613 1
60045.01 D, Soo | Winkler 24 139614 7]
Texas Pacific Water Resources, Temporary | 61278.01 | LP (¢ $1,000.og\ TX |Reeves 4 |T&P RR Co 55 38 [(110822
LLC Pipeline
Easement '
Agreement
Felix Water, LLC Pipeline 60044.01 JL $77 748.30| TX |Loving PSL 28 | 23 (N/2) | 139613 [}
Easement 60045.01 55687 o /5|7 |Winkler 24 (N/2) | 139614 ,;’y
EOG Resources Pipeline 61278.01 | LP @,64 710.99) TX [Reeves | 4 |T&PRR Co 55 38 [(110822)
Easement
Markwest Energy West Texas Gas Pipeline 61396.01 LP $16,656.00[ TX [Reeves 4S |T&P RR 5 55 28 (110820 F
Company LLC Easement ) 11 ) 7 §> 7:\/ -
Delaware Basin Midstream, LLC Pipeline | 61278.01 | LP | ($10,516.84/TX|Reeves | 4 [T&PRRCo | 55| 38 (110822 -
DBM Oil Services, LLC Easements
DBM Water Services, LLC
Texas-New Mexico Power Electic ROW| 61396.01 LP $2,523.60| TX [Reeves 4S |T&P R_% 5 28 (/1 10820 p
|Company ) A @ { ) R
EOG Resources, Inc ROW 61278.01 | LP | ($28,760.4Q| TX [Reeves 4 |T&PRRCo _| 55 38 [(110822)
\WPX Energy Permian, LLC Pipeline 60044.01 | LP $210,484.75| TX [Loving PSL [[T157] 28 23 139613 }
Easement | 60045.01 /75252, 94 § TWinkler [20520 24 | 139614 |
Alchemist Energy, LLC Electric 61396.01 LP $4,500.00| TX |Reeves 4S |T&P RR Co 55 28 @?
ROW -
Agreement /[[qg ? p -
/183, 5’9} i {gj@
52 el MDA, _
N
75558 2‘% ME 1177 25K
717 %
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Texas General Land Office

Reconciliation Billing

PO Box 12873

Austin, TX 78711-2873
(800) 998-4456

Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D. 8:00 - 5:00 M-F
Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC
Attn: Anna Anklam Billing Date: 7/2/2024
PO Box 1330 Billing Due Date: 8/1/2024
Houston, TX 77251-1330 Customer Number: C000044444

Mineral File

MF115346

$1,459.58

_ Gas Royalty il Roy

~ Interest

$95.49

_ Total Due
$1,721.16

Total Due

$1,459.58

$166.09

$95.49

$1,721.16

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 7/31/2024. Payment remitted after 7/31/2024 will
result in additional penalty and interest charges.

NOTICE
¢ Please update GLO1 and GLO2 production reports to correct volumes.

e Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already
been recorded.

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently,
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues.

Detach and return with payment

Reconciliation Billing

Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC
Billing Date: 7/2/2024

Billing Due Date: 8/1/2024
Customer Number: C000044444

Remit Payment To:
Texas General Land Office
PO Box 12873
Austin, TX 78711-2873

Invoice Mineral File | GasRoyalty|  Oil Royaltyl  Penalty| Interest  Total Due
24100906 MF115346 $1,459.58 $0.00 $166.09 $95.49 $1,721.16
Total Due $1,459.58 $0.00 $166.09 $95.49 $1,721.16

Amt. Paid




Customer ID: C000044444 Category Gas
Invoice Number: Auditor/AE: ECortez
GLO Lease: MF115346 : ; Billing Date: 7/1/2024
GLO Review: ANADARKO E AND P ONSHORE LLC P&l Calculation Date: 7/31/2024
Review Period: Sept 2022 - Aug 2023 Royalty Rate: 12.50%
(1) 2) 3 (4) 5) 6 (7) 8 9 10 (11 (14 15
) RR D O o R ] B Ro 0 e Due
08-283586 1|l 81221 1055955 $170.55 $210.80
08-283586 1 $0.995 | 1.070659| $160.32] $160.32 382 $12.06 $197.38
08-283586 1 _ $1.549 | 1.072693 _ $217.80 _ $217.80 351 $1481
08-283586 1 $2.145 $625.87
08-283586 1 2.117
QTA 6 9 0.00 $166.09 9 9

COMMENTS: BILLING ON UNDER REPORTED GAS VOLUMES TO THE GLO FOR UNIT 8369 (08-283586, 08-290235, 08-290236, 08-290239)
COLUMN (3) UNDER REPORTED VOLUMES: REPORTED RRC VOLUMES MINUS REPORTED GLO2 VOLUMES
COLUMNS (5) & (6) REPORTED GLO2 PRICES AND BTU FACTORS WERE USED
COLUMNS (12),(13),(14) PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENTS:
http://www.glo texas.gov/energy-business/oil-gas/rrac/forms/penalty-interest-assessment-rules.pdf

FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS INVOICE PLEASE E-MAIL: eric.cortez@glo.texas.gov

NOTE 1: PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE MAY BE MADE BY CHECK OR ACH DEBIT.
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS.
WHEN PAYMENT IS REMITTED, PLEASE SEND AN EMAIL TO: account.services@glo.texas.gov and eric.cortez@glo.texas.gov
NOTING YOUR COMPANY NAME, CUSTOMER ID, INVOICE NUMBER(S) AND AMOUNT OF PAYMENT.

EMAIL: Sheela Neupane
sheela_neupane@oxy.com

Cindy Bao
cindy_bao@oxy.com

Leonardo Garza
leonardo_ga oxy.com
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Date Filed: 219/ 2024
Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D,

By: l/D
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ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC 021045

IRVING, TX 75062
INVOQICE i INVOICE DISCOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER | DATE | TAKEN PAID

3182025 03/18/25 16410 $0.00 $17,774.12
SURFACE AGREEMENT SECTION 38

Total: $0.00 $17,774.12
.,”.
.
]
t
APR 03 2025 -
nerd -UT

THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS A VOID FEATURE, MICRO PRINTING AND AN ARTIFICIAL WATERMARK ON THE BACK.
ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LEC

BOKF N.A.,‘_:_?B_A ngk of Texas. SRl 0 2 1 0 4 5
545 E. JOHN CARPENTER FWY,, STE 1550 SR S

" RVING, T 75062 =5 SE omEmES T LR " |
g i R
| 25705593 Y07YUDdDoYY 021045
P, ****FXEEKK*AAK*17,774 Dollars and 12 Cents
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: : AUTHOR'ZED SIGNATURE T : |
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(972) 200-3554

A L C H E M I S T info@alchemist.energy

ENERGY

545 E. John Carpenter Freeway
Suite 1550 Irving, TX 75062

March 21, 2025

Texas General Land Office
Attn: Ashlyn Creswell

PO Box 12873

Austin, Texas 78711

Dear Ms. Creswell,

Please see the enclosed check for $17,774.12 for your half share of the pad and road built on
Section 38. Block 55, T4S in Reeves County, Texas. I have enclosed those plats and SUA
agreements. Damages were paid based on the 2025 University Lands Rate and Damage schedule.
This will cover the share that surface owners, TD Minerals, who own 45.125% of the surface,
and Sourcing Rock LLC, who own 2.375% of the surface. will be receiving. This should cover
the remaining SUA agreements in this section. Please e-mail me at the below on receipt of this
payment.

Thank you,

Julie Matthews

Senior Landman

Alchemist Energy

545 E. John Carpenter Fwy, Suite 1550

Irving, TX 75062

Cell: 713-825-9646 | jmatthews@alchemist.energy
www.alchemist.energy a



http://www.alchemist.energy

ALCHEMIST

30
ENERGY 20| =B e
ROAD EASEMENT - S 88°1054° E 5277 25 v
SECTION 38, BLOCK 55, T-4, T. & P. RR, CO. SURVEY, A-3173 39 ‘Bg a7
REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS e il vt
- —
[A road right-af-way thirty feet in width with easement edges being fifteen feet right and left of the ]
following described centerline in Section 38, Block 55, T-4, T. & P, RR. CO. Survey, A-3173, Reeves meu;sg:!{wss
County, Texas 3
BEGINNING on the South line of said Section 38, whence a 1/2" iron rod found for the Southeast
corner of sald Section 38 bears S 88°17'36" E, a distance of 2,442.80 feet;
@ Thence N 09°49'51" W, a distance of 611.53 feet to an angle point:
@ Thence N 11°27'53" W, a distance of 82.44 feet to an angle point; ( \
@ Thence N 12°30'45" W, a distance of 168.61 feet to an angle point: | ‘ n:%‘;AFL;?‘(sgg?g‘sgBR:oos & | |
@ Thence N 39°35'51" E, a distance of 60.00 feet to an angle point; § g ‘
3 5 |
w .
® Thence S 88°17'32" E, a distance of 841.49 feet to a proposed pad, the END of this ) 3 | *
description; whence said 1/2" iron rod bears S 61°04'06" E, a distance of 1,967.18 feet. s g
5 2 |
This description contains 1,774.07 feet or 107.52 rods. z w I
i Ykt ey e
All bearings are relative to GRID NORTH and were determined by GPS observation. DETAIL VIEW
Bearings and distances shown are relative to NAD-27 Grid Texas Central Zone. SCALE: 1° =80'
CERTIFICATION: 1
THE INFORMATION IN THIS DRAWING WAS DERIVED FROM FIELD ROTES OR
ELECTRONIC DATA OF AN ACTUAL ON-THE-GROUND SURVEY MADE UNDER MY
SUPERVISION AND IS TRUE AND CORRECY TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND
BELIEF. THE INFORMATION HEREON IS FOR RIGHT-OF WAY ACOUISITION
PURPOSES ONLY AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A COMPLETE BOURDARY SURVEY.
AS DEFINED BY THE T8 P15 ‘PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING PRACTICES &,
ACT*. ALL LANDOWNER INFORMATION. PROPERTY LINES, AND DESCRIPTIONS "’v‘
ARE SHOWN BAZED ON DATA PROVIDED BY ALGHEMIST ENERGY . ] .’:95-)’?4;‘-6
28N
L Y il
Signature Date < i* NEEI736 W S27a 7\ o 2442 80'
L Texas Reg. No. 02/03/25 T e
L4 =~ 40 | 4 N VT— 42
[ 1 Az A v A
Saction Ling
C D —— ——— B”u Line
LOYALTY INNOVATION LEGACY z|== ===== Lease Road SCALE: 1" = 1000'
TELEPHONE 753}:«3"13;"3:?»3‘)%&; h::: (,41’2‘}"55;'4753 8 + Found Monument o 00’ 1000°
TEXAS FIRM REGISTRATION NO, 100425600 — ~ —
WWVETOPOGRAPHIC.COM ———Q—— Caioulaled Comer [ Orig. Doc. 8.5x14 ]Survaycd: 01/20/25 Drawn By: EAH; 01/22/25 )
3 COGO: 577-131270 —
[ FILE NAME: EP_YORKTOWN_STATE_UNIT_ROAD_SEC38 =, ) Project Page: 20F2 Revision: () IDate Revised. i




ALCHEMIST

ENERGY

YORKTOWN STATE UNIT
LOCATION DESCRITTION

SECTION 38, A-3173
BLOCK 55, T4, T. & P. RR. CO. SURVEY
REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS

L _—

—
SPECIAL NOTES ]

SURFACE USE PLAT

Origingt Documant Stze: B 514"
All Coordinates are in NAD 27 TX-C Zono

L unless athanwise nothd. )
, 1
Section Line

g E—— Powerling

i * Found b

Q

'ﬂ -—¢-—— Caleulated Cofner

L =

Orig. Doc. 8.5x14 I Surveyed: 01/20/25

COGO 577-131270

Revision: () l XAIXXIXXXX

L Drawn By: EAH; 01/22/25

T

LOYALTY |INNOVATION LEGACY

2003 NORTH BIG SPRING « MIDLAND, TEXAS 78705
TELEPHONE (4325 582-1653 OR [800) 767-1853 < FAX (432] 82,1743
TEXAS FIRM RECISTRATION NQO. 10043570
WY, TOPOGRAPHIC COM

\_FILE NAME  CO_YORKTOWN_STATE_UNIT_SUP ®

v

|
d

02 €0 ¥

b
/
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Date Filed: S/ 'L 25
Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D.

By: AT




(972) 200-3554

AL C HE MEI info@alchemist.energy

—ENERGY 545 E. John Carpenter Freeway

Suite 1550 Irving, TX 75062

February 25, 2025
Dear Ms. McCauley,

Please see the enclosed permits and plats for the following wells, located in Block 55 T4S in
Reeves County, Texas.

Yorktown State Unit 68H
Yorktown State Unit 87H
Yorktown State Unit 93H
Yorktown State Unit 95H

I will follow up with intent to drill letters next. Please let me know if there is anything else I can
provide you with in the meantime.

Thank you,

Julie Matthews

Senior Landman

Alchemist Energy

545 E. John Carpenter Fwy, Suite 1550

Irving, TX 75062

Cell: 713-825-9646 | jmatthews(@alchemist.energy
www.alchemist.energy



http://www.alchemist.energy
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Date Filed:___ OO\ 21\ 2029

Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D.

By: 00\
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RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
OIL & GAS DIVISION

PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, PLUG BACK, OR RE-ENTER ON A REGULAR OR ADMINISTRATIVE EXCEPTION LOCATION

PERMIT NUMBER DATE PERMIT ISSUED OR AMENDED DISTRICT
905801 Feb 11, 2025 * 08
API NUMBER FORM W-1 RECEIVED COUNTY
42-389-41583 Feb 07, 2025 REEVES
TYPE OF OPERATION WELLBORE PROFILE(S) ACRES
NEW DRILL Horizontal 1280
OPERATOR 011198 NOTICE
This permit and any allowable assigned may be
ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC revoked if payment for fee(s) submitted to the
Commission is not honored.
545 B JOHN CARPENTER P District Office Telephone No:
STE 1550
IRVING, TX 75062-0000 (432) 684-5581
LEASE NAME WELL NUMBER
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 68H
LOCATION TOTAL DEPTH
18.8 miles NW direction from PECOS 13000
Section, Block and/or Survey
SECTION <€ 38 BLOCK < 55 T4S ABSTRACT = 3173
SURVEY o T&P RR CO /BROWN, J A
DISTANCE TO SURVEY LINES DISTANCE TO NEAREST LEASE LINE
700ft. S 1500 ft. E ft.
DISTANCE TO LEASE LINES DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ON LEASE
700f. S 1500ft. E See FIELD(s) Below

FIELD(s) and LIMITATIONS:
* SEE FIELD DISTRICT FOR REPORTING PURPOSES *

FIELD NAME ACRES DEPTH WELL # DIST
LEASE NAME NEAREST LEASE NEAREST WE
PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) 1280.00 12,447 68H 08
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 750

RESTRICTIONS: This is a hydrogen sulfide field. Hydrogen Sulfide Fields with perforations must be
isolated and tested per State Wide Rule 36 and a Form H-9 filed with the district office.
Fields with SWR 10 authority to downhole commingle must be isolated and tested
individually prior to commingling production.

Lateral: TH1

.o

Penetration Point Location :
Lease Lines: 25.0 FS L

330.0 FEL .

Terminus Location :.

BH County: REEVES

Section: 29 Block: 55 T4S Abstract: 807 3

Survey: T&P RR CO s
Lease Lines: 10.0 FN L

330.0 FEL X

Survey Lines: 10.0 FN L 3

330.0 FEL ”

L]

THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS APPLY TO ALL FIELDS

Data Validation Time Stamp: Feb 11, 2025 8:45 AM( Current Version ) Page 3 of 5



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
OIL & GAS DIVISION

PERMIT TO DRILL. DEEPEN, PLUG BACK. OR RE-ENTER ON A REGULAR OR ADMINISTRATIVE EXCEPTION LOCATION

PERMIT NUMBER DATE PERMIT ISSUED OR AMENDED DISTRICT
905801 Feb 11, 2025 * 08
APINUMBER FORM W-1 RECEIVED COUNTY
42-389-41583 Feb 07, 2025 REEVES
TYPE OF OPERATION WELLBORE PROFILE(S) ACRES
NEW DRILL Horizontal 1280
OPERATOR 011198 NOTICE

This permit and any allowable assigned may be

ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC revoked if payment for fee(s) submitted to the
Commission is not honored.
ES,‘}TSEE1 ;SOOHN GARPENTER FW District Office Telephone No:
IRVING, TX 75062-0000 (432) 684-5581
LEASE NAME WELL NUMBER
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 68H
[LLOCATION TOTAL DEPTH
18.8 miles NW direction from PECOS 13000
Section, Block and/or Survey
sEcTioN =€ 38 BLOCK < 55 T4S ABSTRACT < 3173
SURVEY  T&P RR CO /BROWN, J A
DISTANCE TO SURVEY LINES DISTANCE TO NEAREST LEASE LINE
700ft. S 1500ft. E ft.
DISTANCE TO LEASE LINES DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ON LEASE
700ft. S 1500ft E See FIELD(s) Below

FIELD(s) and LIMITATIONS:
* SEE FIELD DISTRICT FOR REPORTING PURPOSES *

FIELD NAME ACRES DEPTH WELL # DIST
LEASE NAME NEAREST LEASE NEAREST WE

This well shall be completed and produced in compliance with applicable special field or statewide spacing and density rules. If this
well is to be used for brine mining, underground storage of liquid hydrocarbons in salt formations, or underground storage of gas in
salt formations, a permit for that specific purpose must be obtained from Environmental Services prior to construction, including
drilling, of the well in accordance with Statewide Rules 81, 95, and 97.

This well must comply to the new SWR 3.13 requirements concerning the isolation of any potential flow zones and zones with
corrosive formation fluids. See approved permit for those formations that have been identified for the county in which you are

drilling the well in.

A B L X )

Data Validation Time Stamp: Feb 11, 2025 8:45 AM( Current Version ) Page 4 of 5



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

OIL & GAS DIVISION
SWR #13 Formation Data

REEVES (389) County

Formation Remarks Geological | Effective
Order Date
FORD / DELAWARE 1 02/09/2020
CASTILLE 2 02/09/2020
DELAWARE 2 02/09/2020
BELL CANYON 4 02/09/2020
DELAWARE CONSOLIDATED GAS 5 02/09/2020
CHERRY CANYON 6 02/09/2020
BONE SPRING 7 02/09/2020
PERMIAN (UNDEFINED) 8 02/09/2020
WOLFCAMP 9 02/09/2020
PENNSYLVANIAN 10 02/09/2020
MISSISSIPPIAN 11 02/09/2020
DEVONIAN 12 02/09/2020
FUSSELMAN 13 02/09/2020
ELLENBURGER 14 02/09/2020
PRECAMBRIAN 15 02/09/2020
(UNDIFFERENTIATED)

The above list may not be all inclusive, and may also include formations that do not intersect all wellbores. The listing order of the
Formation information reflects the general stratigraphic order and relative geologic age. This is a dynamic list subject to updates
and revisions. It is the operator's responsibility to make sure that at the time of spudding the well the most current list is being

referenced. Refer to the RRC website at the following address for the most recent information.

http://www.rrc.texas.gov/oil-gas/compliance-enforcement/rule-13-geologic-formation-info


http://www.rrc.texas.gov/oil-gas/compiiance-enforcement/rule-13-geologic-formation-info
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S0174610° W 5284 28

Criginal Document Sie: 11797
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TX-C Zoow unless ctherwiss noted.
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YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 55H

YORKTOWN STATE 55436 UNIT 34 "DRILLED"

—_ e —_————————

1736 W 5274

YORKTOWN STATE 55.4.38 UNIT 4H "ORILLED"

YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 87H

YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 084
AZ=01"4507T" 1000BAT (FTP TO LTR)

SARANSRNS
S 014604 W 5282.69"

LAT.

LAT.

LAT.

LAT.

LAT.

Surface Hole Location:
700" FSL & 1500 FEL (SEC. 38)
SHL Ground Elevaton: 2968'
X =927422 Y = 701947

: N 31.5510740 LONG.- W 103.7771377

NAD 83 TX-C ZONE
X = 1223885 Y = 10544522

N 315512044 LONG.: W 103.7776014

Penetration Point:
25' FSL & 330' FEL (SEC, 38)
X = 928571 Y = 701237

: N 31.5492220 LONG.: W 103.7733816

NAD 83 TX-C ZONE
X = 1225034 Y = 10543812

LN 315483524 LONG.: W 103.773845¢

First Take Point:
400" FSL & 330 FEL (SEC. 36)
X=928582 Y = 701612

N 315502530 LONG.: W 103.7733816

NAD 83 TX-C ZONE
X =1225045 Y = 10544187

N 315503633 LONG.: W 103.7738452

Last Take Point:
110'FNL & 330" FEL (SEC. 29)
X =528893 Y = 711664

LATN 315779015 LONG.: W 103.7733834

NAD 83 TX-C ZONE
X = 1225356 Y = 10554240

LN 315780315 LONG.: W 103.7738473

Bottom Hole Location:
10" FNL & 330' FEL (SEC. 29)
X = 028896 Y = 711764

N 315781764 LONG,: W 103.7733835

NAD 83 TX-C ZONE
X = 1225339 Y = 10554340

. N 31.5783064 LONG.-W 1037738473

Saecticn Line

LEGEND

330"

CLLLILILLL L Uil Lesse Boundary

+ Found Monument
————— Caleutated Corner

=/

3
Orig. Doc. 11x17 lSurveyed: 01/20/25

42

pala COGOo:

577-131270

Rewision:

1MV) l 02/04/25

Drawn By:

EAH; 01/22/25

J

ORIGINAL DOC. SIZE: 11"x17"

CERTIFICATION:

Ths well jocation shown on this permit plat was surveyed on the
ground under my direct supervision. This plat is for Texas Railrcad
Commissicn permit purpose only and should not be considered a

boundary survey.

A L Pa
Texas Reg. No.

ALCHEMIST

ENERGY

LEASE NAVE & WELL NO:

YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 68H

TOPOGRAPHY & VEGETATION
NATURAL MESQUITE PASTURE
NEAREST O NCIUNTY:

+18.8 MILES NORTHWEST OF PECOS, TEXAS

LOCATION DESCRPTION:
LD'IAL—W INNOVATION LESSACY Signalure Date
TELEPHNE. (7 10 DR ) TG FAX (30 640174 02005125
T A TPoaRAT A o REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS
FILE NAME- LD YORKYOWN STATE UNIT 884 REV1
— ————

SHL/PP/FTP; SECTION 38, BLCCK 55, T4, T. & P, RR. CO, SURVEY, A-3173
LTP/BHL: SECTION 29, BLOCK 55, T-4, T. & P. RR. CO. SURVEY, A-807
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RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
OIL & GAS DIVISION

PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, PLUG BACK, OR RE-ENTER ON A REGULAR OR ADMINISTRATIVE EXCEPTION LOCATION

PERMIT NUMBER DATE PERMIT ISSUED OR AMENDED DISTRICT
905803 Feb 11, 2025 * 08
APINUMBER FORM W-1 RECEIVED COUNTY
42-389-41588 Feb 07, 2025 REEVES
TYPE OF OPERATION WELLBORE PROFILE(S) ACRES
NEW DRILL Horizontal 1280
OFERATOR 011198 This permit and axfj ?llrgfvcalﬁc assigned may be
ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC revoked ifpaymcr;t for fee(s) submitted to the
Commission is not honored.
gﬁ)EE‘I ‘SJSOOHN CARPENTER P District Office Telephone No:
IRVING, TX 75062-0000 (432) 684-5581
LEASE NAME WELL NUMBER
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 87H
LOCATION TOTAL DEPTH
18.8 miles NW direction from PECOS 13000
Section, Block and/or Survey
sEcTION < 38 BLOCK < 95 T4S ABSTRACT <€ 3173
SURVEY ¢ T&P RR CO / BROWN, J A
DISTANCE TO SURVEY LINES DISTANCE TO NEAREST LEASE LINE

700ft. S 15830ft. E

DISTANCE TO LEASE LINES DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ON LEASE

700ft. S 15301t E See FIELD(s) Below
FIELD(s) and LIMITATIONS:
* SEE FIELD DISTRICT FOR REPORTING PURPOSES *
FIELD NAME ACRES DEPTH WELL # DIST
LLEASE NAME NEAREST LEASE NEAREST WE
PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) 1280.00 12,447 87H 08
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 739

RESTRICTIONS: This is a hydrogen sulfide field. Hydrogen Sulfide Fields with perforations must be
isolated and tested per State Wide Rule 36 and a Form H-9 filed with the district office.
Fields with SWR 10 authority to downhole commingle must be isclated and tested
individually prior to commingling production.

Lateral: TH1l

Penetration Point Location Ll
Lease Lines: 25.0 F S L @
1080.0 F E L -
Terminus Location eeebos
BH County: REEVES *
Section: 29 Block: 55 T4S Abstract: 807 % 2%
Survey: T&P RR CO qo0e
Lease Lines: 10.0 FN L .
1080.0 FE L oy o
Survey Lines: 10.0 F N L S %Y
1080.0 F E L ol coow
L] e °
ee @

THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS APPLY TO ALL FIELDS

Data Validation Time Stamp: Feb 11, 2025 8:46 AM( Current Version ) Page 3 of 5



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
OIL & GAS DIVISION

PERMIT TO DRILL. DEEPEN, PLUG BACK. OR RE-ENTER ON A REGULAR OR ADMINISTRATIVE EXCEPTION LOCATION

PERMIT NUMBER DATE PERMIT ISSUED OR AMENDED DISTRICT
905803 Feb 11, 2025 * 08
APINUMBER FORM W-1 RECEIVED COUNTY
42-389-41588 Feb 07, 2025 REEVES
TYPE OF OPERATION WELLBORE PROFILE(S) ACRES
NEW DRILL Horizontal 1280
OFERATOR 011198 This permit and anlji)llzfgge assigned may be
ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC rcv-oked ifpaymeﬁl for fee(s) submitted to the
Commission is not honored.
945 E JOHN CARPENTER FW District Office Telephone No:
STE 1550
IRVING, TX 75062-0000 (432) 684-5581
LEASE NAME WELL NUMBER
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 87H
LOCATION TOTAL DEPTH
18.8 miles NW direction from PECOS 13000
Section, Block and/or Survey
SECTION <€ 38 BLOCK < 55 T4S ABSTRACT = 3173

SURVEY ¢ T&P RR CO /BROWN, J A

DISTANCE TO SURVEY LINES DISTANCE TO NEAREST LEASE LINE
700f. 8 1530ft. E ft.

DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ON LEASE

DISTANCE TO LEASE LINES
700ft. S 1530ft. E See FIELD(s) Below

FIELD(s) and LIMITATIONS:

*

* SEE FIELD DISTRICT FOR REPORTING PURPOSES

FIELD NAME ACRES DEPTH WELL # DIST
LEASE NAME NEAREST LEASE NEAREST WE

This well shall be completed and produced in compliance with applicable special field or statewide spacing and density rules. If this
well is to be used for brine mining, underground storage of liquid hydrocarbons in salt formations, or underground storage of gas in
salt formations, a permit for that specific purpose must be obtained from Environmental Services prior to construction, including
drilling, of the well in accordance with Statewide Rules 81, 95, and 97.

This well must comply to the new SWR 3.13 requirements concerning the isolation of any potential flow zones and zones with
corrosive formation fluids. See approved permit for those formations that have been identified for the county in which you are

drilling the well in.

Data Validation Time Stamp: Feb 11, 2025 8:46 AM( Current Version ) Page 4 of 5



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
OIL & GAS DIVISION

SWR #13 Formation Data

REEVES (389) County

Formation Remarks Geological | Effective
Order Date
FORD / DELAWARE 1 02/09/2020
CASTILLE 2 02/09/2020
DELAWARE 2 02/09/2020
BELL CANYON 4 02/09/2020
DELAWARE CONSOLIDATED GAS 5 02/09/2020
CHERRY CANYON 6 02/09/2020
BONE SPRING 7 02/09/2020
PERMIAN (UNDEFINED) 8 02/09/2020
WOLFCAMP 9 02/09/2020
PENNSYLVANIAN 10 02/09/2020
MISSISSIPPIAN 11 02/09/2020
DEVONIAN 12 02/09/2020
FUSSELMAN 13 02/09/2020
ELLENBURGER 14 02/09/2020
PRECAMBRIAN 15 02/09/2020
(UNDIFFERENTIATED)

The above list may not be all inclusive, and may also include formations that do not intersect all wellbores. The listing order of the
Formation information reflects the general stratigraphic order and relative geologic age. This is a dynamic list subject to updates
and revisions. It is the operator's responsibility to make sure that at the time of spudding the well the most current list is being

referenced. Refer to the RRC website at the following address for the most recent information.

http://www.rrc.texas.gov/oil-gas/compliance-enforcement/rule-13-geologic-formation-info


http://www.rrc.texas.gov/oil-gas/compliance-enforcement/rule-13-geologic-formation-info

S 68"1900° E 5278.84°

N 0174508 £ 5281.06°

ALCHEMIST ENERGY
//, "YORKTOWN STATE UNI
1280.00 ACRES (CALLED)

Trac1 2
640,00 acras (callec)

28

Ay

25

b+ 110

1080
VOMENT WO

TITTTTITTI77777,

1087 N
GRID DEARINGS

SCALE. 1" = 1000

o 500 1000

SPECIAL NOTES:

ALL TRACT REPRESENTATION ALONG WITH
ACREAGE WERE INPUT VIA INFCRMATION
PROVIDED BY CLIENT AND WAS NOT SURVEYED
ON THE GROUND.

SN,

Onginal Document Sze: 11717
Al Coordinatas ace in NAD 27
TX-C Zore urless cthervase noted,

S01°4610° W 5284.28'

Surface Hole Location:
700" FSL & 1530’ FEL (SEC. 38)
SHL Ground Elevation; 2988'
X= 927392 Y= 701947
LAT.N 31.5510738 LONG.: W 103.7772340
NAD B3 TX-C ZONE
X =1223855 Y = 10544523

LAT.: N 315512043 LONG.: W 103.7776977

Penetration Point:
25'FSL & 1080' FEL (SEC. 38)
X = 927821 Y = 701256

|

Tract 1
B40.00 acres (cakext)

YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 954

YORKTOWN §
YORKTOWN STATE 55438 UNIT 44 "DRILLED"

YORKTOWN STATE 55438 UNIT 1H "DRILLED"
YORKTOWN STATE 55-4-38 UNIT 2H “DRILLED"
YORKTOWN STATE 55-4-38 UNIT 34 "DRILLED"

N(°4428° E 528375

,;.

|
|
|
|
[
[
[
I
[
|
|
|
I
|
|
!
|
|
I
|
|
I
|
|
|
I
|
¢ |
i I
|
|
|
|
[
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
!
|
[
|
[
|
|

NBEITIE W 527479

(BHL TO PP}

YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 67H

AZ=Q1* 4807 1005652 (FTP TO LTH)

NAD 83 TX-C ZONE
X =1224284 Y = 10543835
LAT.. N 31.5483500 LONG.: W 103.7762529
First Take Point:
400 FSL & 1080° FEL (SEC. 38)
X=927833 Y = 701634
N 315502506 LONG.: W 103.7757853
NAD 83 TX-C ZONE
X =1224295 Y = 10544210
LAT. N 315503610 LONG.: W 1037762530
Last Take Point:
110 FNL & 1080 FEL (SEC. 29}
/ X =528143 Y = 711686
LAT..N 31.5778883 LONG.. W 103.7757918
NAD 83 TX-C ZONE
A X = 1224806 Y = 10554262
LAT.N 31.5780283 LONG.: W 103.7762558
Bottom Hole Location:
10/ FNL & 10B0' FEL (SEC. 29)
X =928146 Y =T711788
LAT. N 315761732 LONG.: W 103.7757918
NAD 83 TX-C ZONE

LAT.

YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 684

501764 W 526269

X= 1224609 Y = 10554362
LAT. N 31.5783032 LONG.. W 103.7762558

Saclion Uno
Lrsriizists UnLesss Boundary
——4—— Found Monument
————— Caleutated Comer

|
!
|
|
I
I
I
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
!
|
|
[
I
I
|
I
I
I
I . LAT. N31.5492196 LONG.: W 1037757892
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
I
|
|
|
I
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|

LEGEND

w

i

Orig. Doc. 11x17 ]Surveyed: 01/20/25
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42
A

COoGO: 577-131270

Revision:  1(MV) l 02/04/125

Drawn By: EAH; 01/22/25

ORIGINAL DOC. SIZE: 11"x17"

CERTIFICATION:
This well location shown on this permit plat was surveyed on the
ground under my direct supervision. This plat s for Texas Railread
Commissicn permit purpose only and should not be considered a
boundary survey,

Texas eg. No,

INNOVATION  LEGACY
2903 NORTH BY3 SPRING « MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705
= (422) BE2-1653 DR (800) 767-1553 « FAX (432) 8821743
TEXAS FIRW REGISTRATION NO. 10042500
WA TOROGRAPHIC.COM

G'Lln'gggommc

Signature Date
02/05/25

FILE NAME LO _YORKTOWN_STATE UNIT _87H_REVY

ALCHEMIST
ENERGY

LEASE NAVE & WELL NG
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 87H
TOPDGRAPHY S VEGETATION:
NATURAL MESQUITE PASTURE
NEAREST TOWN N COUNTY
+18.8 MILES NORTHWEST OF PECOS, TEXAS
LOCATION DESCRITION
SHU/PP/FTP: SECTION 38, BLOCK 55, T-4, T. & P, RR. CO. SURVEY, A-3173
LTP/BHL: SECTION 29, BLOCK 55, T-4, T. & P. RR. CO. SURVEY, A-807
REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS
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RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
OIL & GAS DIVISION

PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, PLUG BACK, OR RE-ENTER ON A REGULAR OR ADMINISTRATIVE EXCEPTION LOCATION

PERMIT NUMBER DATE PERMIT ISSUED OR AMENDED DISTRICT
905804 Feb 11, 2025 * 08
API NUMBER FORM W-1 RECEIVED COUNTY
42-389-41590 Feb 07, 2025 REEVES
TYPE OF OPERATION WELLBORE PROFILE(S) ACRES
NEW DRILL Horizontal 1280
OPERATOR NOTICE
U1415a This permit and any allowable assigned may be
ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC revoked if payment for fee(s) submitted to the
Commission is not honored.
‘?rsEE JOHN CARPENTER FW. District Office Telephone No:
1550
IRVING, TX 75062-0000 (432) 684-5581
LEASE NAME WELL NUMBER
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 93H
LOCATION TOTAL DEPTH
18.8 miles NW direction from PECOS 13000
Section. Block and/or Survey
secTiON <€ 38 BLOCK < 55 T4S ABSTRACT <€ 3173
SURVEY ¢ T&P RR CO /BROWN, J A
DISTANCE TO SURVEY LINES DISTANCE TO NEAREST LEASE LINE
700ft. S 1590 ft. E ft.
DISTANCE TO LEASE LINES DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ON LEASE
700ft. S 1590 ft. E See FIELD(s) Below

FIELD(s) and LIMITATIONS:
* SEE FIELD DISTRICT FOR REPORTING PURPOSES *

FIELD NAME ACRES DEPTH WELL # DIST
LEASE NAME NEAREST LEASE NEAREST WE
PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) 1280.00 12,447 93H 08
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 25

RESTRICTIONS: This is a hydrogen sulfide field. Hydrogen Sulfide Fields with perforations must be
isolated and tested per State Wide Rule 36 and a Form H-9 filed with the district office.
Fields with SWR 10 authority to downhole commingle must be isclated and tested
individually prior to commingling production.

Lateral: TH1

.
Penetration Point Location :
Lease Lines: 25.0 F S L
1700.0 F W L .
Terminus Location :
BH County: REEVES
Section: 29 Block: 55 T4S Abstract: 807 o
Survey: T&P RR CO
Lease Lines: 10.0 FN L
1700.0 F W L ()
Survey Lines: 10.0 FN L o
1700.0 FW L °
L

THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS APPLY TO ALL FIELDS

Data Validation Time Stamp: Feb 11, 2025 8:46 AM( Current Version ) Page 3 of 5



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

OIL & GAS DIVISION
PERMIT TO DRILL. DEEPEN. PLUG BACK, OR RE-ENTER ON A REGULAR OR ADMINISTRATIVE EXCEPTION LOCATION
PERMIT NUMBER DATE PERMIT ISSUED OR AMENDED DISTRICT
905804 Feb 11, 2025 * (08
API NUMBER FORM W-1 RECEIVED COUNTY
42-389-41590 Feb 07, 2025 REEVES

TYPE OF OPERATION WELLBORE PROFILE(S) ACRES

NEW DRILL Horizontal 1280

NOTICE

OPERATOR
ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC
545 E JOHN CARPENTER FW

011198

This permit and any allowable assigned may be
revoked if payment for fee(s) submitted to the
Commission is not honored.

District Office Telephone No:

STE 1550
IRVING, TX 75062-0000 (432) 684-5581
LEASE NAME WELL NUMBER
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 93H
LLOCATION TOTAL DEPTH
18.8 miles NW direction from PECOS 13000

Section, Block and/or Survey

secTION <€ 38 BLOCK = 55 T4S
SURVEY ¢ T&P RR CO /BROWN, J A

ABSTRACT < 3173

DISTANCE TO SURVEY LINES DISTANCE TO NEAREST LEASE LINE
700ft. S 1590 ft. E ft.
DISTANCE TO LEASE LINES DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ON LEASE
700ft. S 1590 ft. E See FIELD(s) Below

FIELD(s) and LIMITATIONS:

SEE FIELD DISTRICT FOR REPORTING PURPOSES

WELL # DIST

NEAREST WE

ACRES DEPTH
NEAREST LEASE

FIELD NAME
LEASE NAME

This well shall be completed and produced in compliance with applicable special field or statewide spacing and density rules. [f this
well is to be used for brine mining, underground storage of liquid hydrocarbons in salt formations, or underground storage of gas in
salt formations, a permit for that specific purpose must be obtained from Environmental Services prior to construction, including
drilling, of the well in accordance with Statewide Rules 81, 95, and 97.

This well must comply to the new SWR 3.13 requirements concerning the isolation of any potential flow zones and zones with
corrosive formation fluids. See approved permit for those formations that have been identified for the county in which you are

drilling the well in.

Data Validation Time Stamp: Feb 11, 2025 8:46 AM( Current Version ) Page 4 of 5



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

OIL & GAS DIVISION
SWR #13 Formation Data
REEVES (389) County
Formation Remarks Geological | Effective
Order Date
FORD /DELAWARE 1 02/09/2020
CASTILLE 2 02/09/2020
DELAWARE 2 02/09/2020
BELL CANYON 4 02/09/2020
DELAWARE CONSOLIDATED GAS 5 02/09/2020
CHERRY CANYON 6 02/09/2020
BONE SPRING 74 02/09/2020
PERMIAN (UNDEFINED) 8 02/09/2020
WOLFCAMP 9 02/09/2020
PENNSYLVANIAN 10 02/09/2020
MISSISSIPPTIAN 11 02/09/2020
DEVONIAN 12 02/09/2020
FUSSELMAN 13 02/09/2020
ELLENBURGER 14 02/09/2020
PRECAMBRIAN 15 02/09/2020
(UNDIFFERENTIATED)

The above list may not be all inclusive, and may also include formations that do not intersect all wellbores. The listing order of the
Formation information reflects the general stratigraphic order and relative geologic age. This is a dynamic list subject to updates
and revisions. It is the operator's responsibility to make sure that at the time of spudding the well the most current list is being

referenced. Refer to the RRC website at the following address for the most recent information.

http://www.rrc.texas.gov/oil-gas/compliance-enforcement/rule- 13-geologic-formation-info


http://www.rrc.texas.gov/oil-gas/compliance-enforcement/rule-13-geologic-formation-info
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ALL TRACT REPRESENTATION ALONG WITH
ACREAGE WERE INPUT VIA INFORMATION
PROVIDED BY CLIENT AND WAS NOT SURVEYED
ON THE GROUND.
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N 01°4508" E 528106

Criginal Document Sze: 11°x17"
Al Coordinatas a0 In NAD 27
TX-C Zone unless ctherwise noted,

SQ14E10°W 5264.28"

o ——

ALCHEMIST ENERGY
"YORKTOWN STATE UN
1280.00 ACRES (CALLED)

Surface Hole Location:
700" FSL 8 1590 FEL (SEC. 38)
SHL Ground Elevaton: 2688'
X =827332 Y = 701949
LAT.: N 31.5510737 LONG. W 103.7774266
NAD 83 TX-C ZONE

X = 1223795 Y = 10544525

LAT.: N 315512041 LONG.: W 1037778304

V

Tract 2

640,00 acres {cailed) Y, Penetration Point:

25' FSL & 1700' FWL (SEC. 38)
X =925327 Y = 701334
LAT.: N 31.5492114 LONG.: W 103.7837580
NAD 83 TX-C ZONE
X= 1221790 Y = 10543909
3’7 LAT.. N 31.5483417 LONG.: W 103.7842619
First Take Point:
400 FSL & 1700 FWL (SEC. 38)
X = 828338 Y = 701708
LAT.. N 31.5502424 LONG.! W 1037837988
NAD 83 TX-C ZONE
X=1221802 Y = 10544284
LAT.N 315503727 LONG.: W 103.7642626
Last Take Point:
110 FNL 8 1700' FWL (SEC. 25)
X= 925645 Y = 711759
LAT.N 315778673 LONG.: W 1037638158
NAD 83 TXC ZONE
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39 38

Pt M

Tract 1
640.00 acras (cabed)

X =1222108 Y = 10554335
LAT.: N 31.5780172 LONG.: \W 103.7642601
Bottom Hole Location:
10" FNL & 1700 PWL (SEC, 28}

X = 925648 Y = 711859
LAT.: N 31.5781622 LONG.: W 103.7338160
NAD 83 TX-C ZONE

YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 95+
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT B7H
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 684

YORKTOWN STATE 55438 UNIT 1 "DRILLED"
YORKTOWNN STATE 55-4.38 UNIT 2H "CRILLED"
AZ=01"4448" 1008550 (FTPTO LTP)
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 834
YORKTOWN STATE 55-4-38 UNIT 3H "DRILLED"
YORKTOWN STATE 55-4.33 UNIT 4H “DRILLED"

S
501°4604° W 5282.69'
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Revision:  1(MV} | 02/04/25 L4

Drawn By: EAH; 01/22/25

L ORIGINAL DOC. SIZE: 11"x17"

ALCHEMIST
ENERGY

LEASE NAVE A WELL NG
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 93H
TOPCGRAPHY & VEGETATION
NATURAL MESQUITE PASTURE
NEAREST TOWN N COUNTY;
£18.8 MILES NORTHWEST OF PECOS, TEXAS
B T o LOCATION DESCRPTION:
LOYAL INNOVATION U Y £
ptmstsiber g oaeitchios Signature Date SHUPP/FTP: SECTION 38, BLOCK 55, T-4, T. & P. RR. CO. SURVEY, A-3173
T iy 02/05/25
TELEPENE (6521622 658 O 1) 7650 X (40 42743 LTP/BHL: SECTION 28, BLOCK 55, T-4, T. & P, RR. CO. SURVEY, A-807
VAW TOROGRAPHC.COM REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS
L FILE NAME LO_YORKTOWN_STA’ (= UNIT_93H REV1 JL
e ————

p-
CERTIFICATION:

This well location shown on this permit piat was surveyed cn the
ground under my direct supervision. This plat is for Texas Railrcad
Commission permit purpose only and should not be considered a
boundary survey.
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RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
OIL & GAS DIVISION

PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, PLUG BACK, OR RE-ENTER ON A REGULAR OR ADMINISTRATIVE EXCEPTION LOCATION

PERMIT NUMBER DATE PERMIT ISSUED OR AMENDED DISTRICT
905805 Feb 11, 2025 * 08
API NUMBER FORM W-1 RECEIVED COUNTY
42-389-41592 Feb 07, 2025 REEVES
TYPE OF OPERATION WELLBORE PROFILE(S) ACRES
NEW DRILL Horizontal 1280
OPERATOR 011198 NOTICE
This permit and any allowable assigned may be
ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC revoked if payment for fee(s) submitted to the
Commission is not honored.
g?[%E“ ;SOOHN CARPENTER FW District Office Telephone No:
IRVING, TX 75062-0000 (432) 684-5581
LEASE NAME WELL NUMBER
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 95H
LOCATION TOTAL DEPTH
18.8 miles NW direction from PECOS 13000
Section, Block and/or Survey
SECTION < 38 BLOCK < 55 T4S ABSTRACT ¢ 3173

SURVEY | T&P RR CO /BROWN, J A

DISTANCE TO SURVEY LINES DISTANCE TO NEAREST LEASE LINE
700ft. S 1560ft. E ft.

DISTANCE TO LEASE LINES DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ON LEASE

700ft. S 1560 ft. E See FIELD(s) Below

FIELD(s) and LIMITATIONS:
* SEE FIELD DISTRICT FOR REPORTING PURPOSES *

FIELD NAME ACRES DEPTH WELL # DIST
LEASE NAME NEAREST LEASE NEAREST WE
PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) 1280.00 12,447 95H 08
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 392

RESTRICTIONS: This is a hydrogen sulfide field. Hydrogen Sulfide Fields with perforations must be
isclated and tested per State Wide Rule 36 and a Form H-9 filed with the district office.
Fields with SWR 10 authority to downhole commingle must be isolated and tested
individually prior to commingling production.

Lateral: TH1
Penetration Point Location

o4
Lease Lines: 25.0 F S L :
2330.0 FE L
Terminus Location
BH County: REEVES *
Section: 29 Block: 55 T4S Abstract: 807 e
Survey: T&P RR CO :
Lease Lines: 10.0 FN L
2330.0 FE L
Survey Lines: 10.0 FN L P
2330.0 FE L :
Ll
L)

THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS APPLY TO ALL FIELDS

Data Validation Time Stamp: Feb 11, 2025 8:46 AM( Current Version ) Page 3 of 5



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
OIL & GAS DIVISION

PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN. PLUG BACK, OR RE-ENTER ON A REGULAR OR ADMINISTRATIVE EXCEPTION LOCATION

PERMIT NUMBER DATE PERMIT ISSUED OR AMENDED DISTRICT
905805 Feb 11, 2025 * 08
APINUMBER FORM W-1 RECEIVED COUNTY
42-389-41592 Feb 07, 2025 REEVES
TYPE OF OPERATION WELLBORE PROFILE(S) ACRES
NEW DRILL Horizontal 1280
OPERATOR 011198 NOTICE

This permit and any allowable assigned may be
revoked if payment for fee(s) submitted to the
Commission is not honored.

District Office Telephone No:

ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC
545 E JOHN CARPENTER FW

STE 1550
IRVING, TX 75062-0000 (432) 684-5581
LEASE NAME WELL NUMBER
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 95H
LOCATION TOTAL DEPTH
18.8 miles NW direction from PECOS 13000

Section, Block and/or Survey

SECTION <€ 38 BLOCK - 55 T4S ABSTRACT < 3173
SURVEY { T&P RR CO /BROWN, J A

DISTANCE TO SURVEY LINES DISTANCE TO NEAREST LEASE LINE

700ft. S 1560 ft. E ft.
DISTANCE TO LEASE LINES DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ON LEASE
700ft. S 1560 ft. E See FIELD(s) Below

FIELD(s) and LIMITATIONS:
* SEE FIELD DISTRICT FOR REPORTING PURPOSES *

FIELD NAME ACRES DEPTH WELL # DIST
LEASE NAME NEAREST LEASE NEAREST WE

This well shall be completed and produced in compliance with applicable special field or statewide spacing and density rules. If this
well is to be used for brine mining, underground storage of liquid hydrocarbons in salt formations, or underground storage of gas in
salt formations, a permit for that specific purpose must be obtained from Environmental Services prior to construction, including
drilling, of the well in accordance with Statewide Rules 81, 95, and 97.

This well must comply to the new SWR 3.13 requirements concerning the isolation of any potential flow zones and zones with
corrosive formation fluids. See approved permit for those formations that have been identified for the county in which you are
drilling the well in.

Data Validation Time Stamp: Feb 11, 2025 8:46 AM( Current Version ) Page 4 of 5



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
OIL & GAS DIVISION

SWR #13 Formation Data

REEVES (389) County
Formation Remarks Geological | Effective
Order Date

FORD / DELAWARE 1 02/09/2020
CASTILLE 2 02/09/2020
DELAWARE 2 02/09/2020
BELL CANYON 4 02/09/2020
DELAWARE CONSOLIDATED GAS 5 02/09/2020
CHERRY CANYON 6 02/09/2020
BONE SPRING 7 02/09/2020
PERMIAN (UNDEFINED) 8 02/09/2020
WOLFCAMP 9 02/09/2020
PENNSYLVANIAN 10 02/09/2020
MISSISSIPPTAN 11 02/09/2020
DEVONIAN 12 02/09/2020
FUSSELMAN 13 02/09/2020
ELLENBURGER 14 02/09/2020
PRECAMBRIAN 15 02/09/2020
(UNDIFFERENTIATED)

The above list may not be all inclusive, and may also include formations that do not intersect all wellbores. The listing order of the
Formation information reflects the general stratigraphic order and relative geologic age. This is a dynamic list subject to updates
and revisions. It is the operator's responsibility to make sure that at the time of spudding the well the most current list is being

referenced. Refer to the RRC website at the following address for the most recent information.
http://www.rrc.texas.gov/oil-gas/compliance-enforcement/rule- 13-geologic-formation-info


http://www.rrc.texas.gov/oil-gas/compliance-enforcement/rule-13-geologic-formation-info
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Thes well location shown on this permit
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boundary survey.
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ground under my direct supervision. This plat is for Texas Rairoad
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LO_YORKTOWN _STATE_UNIT 95K REV1

ALCHEMIST
ENERGY

LEASE NAVE § WELL NG
YORKTOWN STATE UNIT 95H
TOROGRAPHY & VEGETATION.
NATURAL MESQUITE PASTURE
NEAREST TOVM N COUNTY
+18.8 MILES NORTHWEST OF PECOS, TEXAS
LOCATION DESCRIPTION:
SHL/PP/FTP: SECTION 28, BLOCK 55, T-4, T. & P. RR. CO. SURVEY, A-3173
LTP/BHL: SECTION 28, BLOCK 55, T-4, T. & P, RR, CO. SURVEY, A-807
REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS
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(972) 200-3554 [N

A L C H E M—Iﬂ info@alchemistenergy N4

ENERGY 545 E. John Carpenter Freeway @
Suite 1550 Irving, TX 75062

th

February 27, 202

Texas General Land Office
Attn: Joy McCauley

PO Box 12873

Austin, Texas 78711

Dear Ms. McCauley,

Please let this letter serve as Alchemist Energy LL.C’s formal intent to spud notice for the
following wells located in Sections 38 and 29, Block 55, T4S in Reeves County, Texas. We plan
to spud the initial well on this pad on Friday, March 14, 2025.

Yorktown State Unit #68H
Yorktown State Unit #87H
Yorktown State Unit #93H
Yorktown State Unit #95H

Please let me know if there is anything else 1 can provide you with in the meantime.

Thank you,

Julie Matthews

Senior Landman

Alchemist Energy

545 E. John Carpenter Fwy, Suite 1550

Irving, TX 75062

Cell: 713-825-9646 | jmatthews@alchemist.energy
www.alchemist.energy



http://www.alchemist.energy
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Texas General Land Office

Reconciliation Billing PO Box 12873

Austin, TX 78711-2873
(800) 998-4456
Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D. 8:00 - 5:00 M-F

Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC

Attn: Anna Anklam Billing Date: 5/21/2025
PO Box 1330 Billing Due Date: 6/20/2025
Houston, TX 77251-1330 Customer Number: C000044444

Mineral File Gas Royalty Pe| otue

25100804

$2,395.26 $0.00| $242.02]  $254.44 $2,891.72
Total Due ! ! $2,30526)  $0.00| $242.02| $25444]  $2,891.72|

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 5/31/2025. Payment remitted after 5/31/2025 will
result in additional penalty and interest charges.

NOTICE

» Please update GLO1 and GLO2 production reports to correct volumes.
s Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already
been recorded.

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently,
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues.

Detach and return with payment

Reconciliation Billing

Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC Remit Payment To:
Billing Date: 5/21/2025 Texas General Land Office
Billing Due Date: 6/20/2025 PO Box 12873
Customer Number: C000044444 Austin, TX 78711-2873

\Mineral File | GasRoyalty]  Oil Royalty| Interest|  Total Due

|25100804 MF115346 $2,395.26 $0.00 $242.02 $254.44 $2,891.72

|Total Due $2,395.26 $0.00 $242.02 $254.44 $2,891.72
Amt. Paid




Customer ID: C000044444 Category Gas
Invoice Number: Auditor/AE: Enc M
GLO Lease: _MF115346 Billing Date: 5/19/2025
GLO Review: ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC P&l Calculation Date: 5/31/2025
Review Period: Sept2023 - Aug2024 .0 Royalty Rate: 12.50%
1 “{2) = 3 4 5 6 7 5} 9 10 11 12 13 14 15,
24 o Ko 0 (4 [0 [+ 0 0
s O e R P B e aid Due
3 1862 1 $1779 l $3.312.04| 563 8.50% $41.40 54859 $504.00
001_-23 ; 08-283586 2055 1 5$1.318 1 $2,709.40 $338.67 533 8.50% $33.87 $37.38 $409.92
Nov-23| | DB.283586] 1472 1 $1.223 1 s180054] $225.06] 502 9.50% $25.00 $25.95 $276.01
Dec-23 08-283585 2551 1 $1.534 1 $3,913.04 ! s $489.13 : $489.13 471) 9.50% $48.91 552:45 $590.49'
Jan24| 08083586 2399 1 $2.072 1 $4.971.89 862149 21.49 a4z 950% $62.15 6195 §74558
Feb-24 08-283586 2020 1 $1.215 1 2.455.17 $306.90 $306.90 411 9.50% $30.69 $28.12 365.71
OTA 06 9 0.00 0
COMMENTS! BILLING IS FOR UNDERREPCRTED VOLUMES FOR RRC ID: 08-283586 08-290235 08-290235  08-290239
COLUMN (3) UNDERERPORTED VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE GLO VERSUS VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE RRC

COLUMNS (5) & (8)
COLUMNS (12),(13),(14}

NOTE 1:

EMAIL:

AVERAGE PRICE 1S CALCUALTED AND USED IN THE CALCULATION
PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENTS
h e

FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS INVOICE PLEASE E-MAIL: eric. martinez@glo.texas.gov

PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE MAY BE MADE BY CHECK CR ACH DEBIT.
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS.

WHEN PAYMENT IS REMITTED, PLEASE SEND AN EMAIL TO: account. services@glo.texas.gov and eric martinez@glo texas.gov
NOTING YOUR COMPANY NAME, CUSTOMER ID, INVOICE NUMBER(S) AND AMOUNT OF PAYMENT.

Cindy Bao
Cindy_Bac@oxy.com

Leonardo Garza
Leonardo_Garza@oxy.com



eric.martinezQglo.texas.gov
mailto:Leonardo_Gac8@oxv.com
mailto:Cindy_Bao@oxy.com
gIo.lexas.gov
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Texas General Land Office

Reconciliation Billing o 1‘;(071;‘7’1‘,{2333

(800) 998-4456
Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D. 8:00 - 5:00 M-F

Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC

Attn: Anna Anklam Billing Date: 5/21/2025
PO Box 1330 Billing Due Date: 6/20/2025
Houston, TX 77251-1330 Customer Number: C000044444

al File | Gas Royaltyl __Oil Royalty| ena Interest) __Total Due
25100810 |MF115346 I $0.00 $438.47 | $50.00| $21.91 $510.38

TotalDue | ’ $0.00| $438.47 | $50.00 $21.91] $510.38|

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 5/31/2025. Payment remitted after 5/31/2025 will
result in additional penalty and interest charges.

NOTICE
e Please update GLO1 and GLO2 production reports to correct volumes.
» Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already
been recorded.

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently,
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues.

Detach and return with payment

Reconciliation Billing

Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC Remit Payment To:
Billing Date: 5/21/2025 Texas General Land Office
Billing Due Date: 6/20/2025 PO Box 12873
Customer Number: C000044444 Austin, TX 78711-2873

Invoice 'Mviné‘ré‘i’Filé Gas Royaltylr ~ QOil Royéltyjim 7Pnalrtx[7 Total Due
125100810 MF115346 $0.00 $438.47 $50.00 $21.91 $510.38
Total Due $0.00 $438.47 $50.00 $21.91 $510.38

|Amt, Paid




Customer ID: 000044444 Category Oil

Invoice Number: B gl Auditor/AE: Eric M
GLO Lease: Wi MF115346: ) Billing Date: 5/19/2025
GLO Review: ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLc P&l Calculation Date: 5/31/2025
Review Period: Sept 2023 - Aug 2024 2 Royalty Rate: 12.50%

1 - 2). -~ A b 8 9

Penaity Rate Interest Rate
Tract Interest Rate . From From
Participation Royalty Additional Number of For Additional Additional Additional
Month / Year RRC Number.  Gas/Oll Volume Rate Price Gross Value Rovalty Due Paid Royaity Due - Days Late” Rovaity Royalty Rovalty2 Revenue Due

COMMENTS: BILLING IS FOR UNDERREPORTED VOLUMES FOR RRC ID. 08-283586 08-290235 08-290236  08-290239

COLUMN (3) UNDERERPORTED VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE GLO VERSUS VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE RRC
COLUMNS (5) & (6} AVERAGE PRICE IS CALCUALTED AND USED IN THE CALCULATION
COLUMNS {12),(13),(14) PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENTS:

FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS INVOICE PLEASE E-MAIL: eric.martinez@glo.texas.gov

NOTE 1. PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE MAY BE MADE BY CHECK OR ACH DEBIT.
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEFARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS.
WHEN PAYMENT 1S REMITTED, PLEASE SEND AN EMAIL TO: account.senices@glo.texas.gov and eric.martinez@glo.texas.gov
NOTING YOUR COMPANY NAME, CUSTOMER ID, INVOICE NUMBER(S) AND AMOUNT OF PAYMENT

Cindy Bao Leonardo Garza
EMAIL: Cindy_Bao@oxy.com Leonardo_Garza@oxy.com


mailto:Bnc.nxartjne2@glo.Wxae.gov
mailto:account.serv3ces@glo.iexas.gov
ertc.martlnB2igiglo.texas.gov
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